

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

**Independent Auditor's Report and  
Separate Financial Statements  
for the year ended 31 December 2014  
prepared in accordance with  
International Financial Reporting Standards  
as adopted by European Union**

Translation note:

This version of the accompanying financial statements is a translation from the original, which was prepared in Slovak. All possible care has been taken to ensure that the translation is an accurate representation of the original. However, in all matters of interpretation of information, views or opinions, the original language version of the financial statements takes precedence over this translation.

# **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

---

## **Index to the Financial Statements**

	<b>Page</b>
Independent Auditor's report to the Shareholders, Supervisory Board and Board of Directors of Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.	
Separate Balance Sheet	1
Separate Statement of Comprehensive Income	2
Separate Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	3
Separate Cash Flow Statement	4
Notes to the Financial Statements:	
1 General information	5
2 Summary of significant accounting policies	8
3 Financial risk management	27
4 Segment reporting	31
5 Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations	37
6 Property, plant and equipment	39
7 Intangible assets	40
8 Investment in subsidiaries and associates	41
9 Loans provided	43
10 Financial instruments by category	44
11 Inventories	45
12 Trade and other receivables	45
13 Cash and cash equivalents	48
14 Shareholders' equity	49
15 Trade and other payables	50
16 Issued bonds	50
17 Receivables and Liabilities from cash pooling	51
18 Deferred income taxes	52
19 Pension and other provisions for liabilities and charges	53
20 Revenues	56
21 Cost of sales	57
22 Operating expenses	57
23 Dividend income	58
24 Other operating income	58
25 Finance expenses	58
26 Finance income	58
27 Income tax expense	59
28 Contingencies	59
29 Commitments	59
30 Cash generated from operating activities	60
31 Earnings per share	61
32 Related party transactions	62
33 Events after the end of the reporting period	67



## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders, the Supervisory Board, and the Board of Directors of Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.:

We have audited the accompanying separate financial statements of Západoslovenská energetika, a.s. as a company standing alone, which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2014 and the statements of comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

### **The Board of Directors responsibility for the separate financial statements**

The Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these separate financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union, and for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of separate financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### **Auditor's responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these separate financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the separate financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the separate financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the separate financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the separate financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the separate financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

---

*PricewaterhouseCoopers Slovensko, s.r.o., Námestie 1. mája 18, 815 32 Bratislava, Slovak Republic  
T: +421 (0) 2 59350 111, F: +421 (0) 2 59350 222, [www.pwc.com/sk](http://www.pwc.com/sk)*

The company's ID (IČO) No. 35739347.

Tax Identification No. of PricewaterhouseCoopers Slovensko, s.r.o. (DIČ) 2020270021.

VAT Reg. No. of PricewaterhouseCoopers Slovensko, s.r.o. (IČ DPH) SK2020270021.

Spoločnosť je zapísaná v Obchodnom registri Okresného súdu Bratislava 1, pod vložkou č. 16611/B, oddiel: Sro.

The company is registered in the Commercial Register of Bratislava 1 District Court, ref. No. 16611/B, Section: Sro.



## Opinion

In our opinion, the separate financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Západoslovenská energetika, a.s. as a company standing alone as at 31 December 2014, its financial performance, and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "PricewaterhouseCoopers", followed by a horizontal line.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Slovensko, s.r.o.  
SKAU licence No.: 161



A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Ing. Eva Hupková".

Ing. Eva Hupková, FCCA  
SKAU licence No.: 672

In Bratislava, 25 March 2015

Our report has been prepared in Slovak and in English languages. In all matters of interpretation of information, views or opinions, the Slovak language version of our report takes precedence over the English language version.

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Separate Balance Sheet at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)

		As at 31 December	
	Note	2014	2013
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	6	49,847	49,113
Intangible assets	7	6,985	8,721
Investments in subsidiaries and associates	8	287,875	918,559
Loans provided	9	630,000	-
		<b>974,707</b>	<b>976,393</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories	11	52	20
Trade and other receivables	12	4,083	1,315
Receivables from cash pooling	17	2,986	3,954
Current income tax receivables		1,101	992
Cash and cash equivalents	13	30,063	21,598
		<b>38,285</b>	<b>27,879</b>
Assets classified as held for sale	5	-	42,782
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>1,012,992</b>	<b>1,047,054</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Share capital and reserves</b>			
Share capital	14	196,969	196,969
Legal reserve fund	14	39,421	39,421
Other reserves		902	779
Retained earnings	14	106,820	97,670
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>344,112</b>	<b>334,839</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Issued bonds	16	627,775	627,178
Pension and other provisions for liabilities and charges	19	1,759	2,035
Deferred income tax liability	18	1,586	1,172
		<b>631,120</b>	<b>630,385</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	15	9,334	19,704
Liabilities from cash pooling	17	24,149	38,011
Pension and other provisions for liabilities and charges	19	163	129
Issued bonds	16	4,114	4,138
Bank overdrafts	13	-	1
		<b>37,760</b>	<b>61,983</b>
Liabilities classified as held for sale	5	-	19,847
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>668,880</b>	<b>712,215</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>1,012,992</b>	<b>1,047,054</b>

These financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on 25 March 2015

.....  
Jochen Kley  
Chairman of the Board of Directors and CEO

.....  
Marian Rusko  
Member of the Board of Directors

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Separate Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2014  
prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)

	Note	Year ended 31 December	
		2014	2013
<b>Continuing operations</b>			
Revenues	20	58,239	61,290
Cost of sales	21	(6,288)	(6,181)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>51,951</b>	<b>55,109</b>
Operating expenses	22	(48,011)	(55,004)
Dividend income	23	65,751	94,108
Other operating income	24	7,152	3,551
<b>Profit from operations</b>		<b>76,843</b>	<b>97,764</b>
<b>Finance costs</b>			
Finance income	26	9,322	155
Finance expenses	25	(22,539)	(5,184)
<b>Net Finance costs</b>		<b>(13,217)</b>	<b>(5,029)</b>
<b>Profit before tax from continuing operations</b>	27	<b>63,626</b>	<b>92,735</b>
Income tax expense	27	(2,265)	(331)
Profit for the year from continuing operations		61,361	92,404
Profit for the year from discontinued operations	5	-	5,263
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>61,361</b>	<b>97,667</b>
Other comprehensive income (in the future will not be reclassified in statement of comprehensive income)		123	673
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>		<b>61,484</b>	<b>98,340</b>
Total comprehensive income from continuing operations		61,484	92,600
Total comprehensive income from discontinued operations	5	-	5,740
<b>Earnings per share</b> (expressed in EUR per share)			
- basic	31	10.340	16.457
from this: from continuing operations		10.340	15.570
from this: from discontinued operations		-	0.887
- diluted	31	10.340	16.457
from this: from continuing operations		10.340	15.570
from this: from discontinued operations		-	0.887

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Separate Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity for the year ended

31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

	Share capital	Legal reserve fund	Other funds	Other reserves*)	Retained earnings	Total equity
<b>Balance at 1 January 2013</b>	<b>196,969</b>	<b>39,421</b>	<b>45,467</b>	<b>106</b>	<b>651,846</b>	<b>933,809</b>
<b>Comprehensive income</b>						
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	97,667	97,667
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	673	-	673
<b>Total comprehensive income for 2013</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>673</b>	<b>97,667</b>	<b>98,340</b>
Transfers (Note 14)	-	-	(45,467)	-	45,467	-
<b>Transaction with owners</b>						
Dividends	-	-	-	-	(697,312)	(697,312)
<b>Transaction with owners</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(697,312)</b>	<b>(697,312)</b>
Other	-	-	-	-	2	2
<b>Balance at 31 December 2013</b>	<b>196,969</b>	<b>39,421</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>779</b>	<b>97,670</b>	<b>334,839</b>
<b>Comprehensive income</b>						
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	61,361	61,361
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	123	-	123
<b>Total comprehensive income for 2014</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>123</b>	<b>61,361</b>	<b>61,484</b>
<b>Transaction with owners</b>						
Dividends (Note 14)	-	-	-	-	(52,213)	(52,213)
<b>Transaction with owners</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(52,213)</b>	<b>(52,213)</b>
Other	-	-	-	-	2	2
<b>Balance at 31 December 2014</b>	<b>196,969</b>	<b>39,421</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>902</b>	<b>106,820</b>	<b>344,112</b>

\*) Other reserves include actuarial gains and losses related to unfunded defined benefit plan net of the income tax

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Separate Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)

		Year ended 31 December	
	Note	2014	2013
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Cash generated from operations	30	(7,319)	8,410
Interest paid		(21,706)	(73)
Interest received		9,322	155
Income tax paid		(400)	(1,986)
Net cash from operating activities		<b>(20,103)</b>	<b>6,506</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Purchase of property, plant, equipment and intangibles		(10,004)	(10,929)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	30	487	842
Acquisition of financial investments	8	(7)	-
Proceeds from sale of financial investments	8	7	-
Proceeds from decrease in share capital of financial investments	8	684	-
Proceeds from sale of part of the business		23,864	-
Dividend received	23	65,751	94,108
Net cash used in investing activities		<b>80,782</b>	<b>84,021</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Proceeds from issued bonds		-	627 996
Other expenditures related to issued bonds		-	(1 367)
Dividends paid	14, 32	(52,213)	(697,312)
Net cash used in financing activities		<b>(52,213)</b>	<b>(70,683)</b>
<b>Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>8,466</b>	<b>19,844</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year</b>	13	<b>21,597</b>	<b>1,753</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year</b>	13	<b>30,063</b>	<b>21,597</b>



## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

### 1 General information

Západoslovenská energetika, a.s. ("the Company", "ZSE"), in its current legal form as a joint stock company, was established on 15 October 2001 and incorporated on 1 November 2001 into the Commercial register of the District Court Bratislava I.

The Company is one of the three legal successors of Západoslovenské energetické závody, štátny podnik, a state owned entity. At 31 October 2001, this state enterprise was wound up without liquidation based on the resolution No. 96/2001 of the Slovak Minister of Economy. One day later, its assets and liabilities were transferred to the National Property Fund ("NPF") of the Slovak Republic in accordance with the privatisation project. On 1 November 2001, the NPF contributed these assets and liabilities to the following joint-stock companies: Západoslovenská energetika, a.s., Bratislavská teplárenská, a.s., and Trnavská teplárenská, a.s.

The assets and liabilities were recorded by the successor companies at historic carrying amounts as reported by the Západoslovenské energetické závody, štátny podnik as at 31 October 2001.

On 5 September 2002, the National Property Fund of Slovak Republic sold 49% of the total share capital of ZSE to E.ON Energie AG, Germany.

On 16 December 2003, E.ON Energie AG transferred 9% of the total share capital of ZSE to European Bank for Reconstruction and Development ("EBRD"). These shares were transferred by EBRD back to E.ON Energie AG on 21 August 2012.

On 27 May 2008, E.ON Energie AG contributed shares representing 40% of ZSE's share capital to its wholly owned subsidiary E.ON Slovensko, a.s. At the end of 2012, E.ON Slovensko a.s. transferred shares representing 1% of ZSE's share capital to E.ON Energie AG.

According to the Act No. 197/2014 Coll. by which the Act No. 92/1991 Coll. on transfer conditions of state property to another person as amended is amending, on 1 August 2014 all the shares held by the National Property Fund of the Slovak Republic in the Company representing 51% share of share capital of the Company, were assigned to the state ("Slovak Republic") on behalf of which the Ministry of Economics of Slovak Republic is acting.

The described transactions resulted in the following structure of the Company's shareholders at 31 December 2014:

	<b>Absolute amount in thousands Euros</b>	<b>Interest in share capital in %</b>	<b>Voting rights</b>
Ministry of Economics of Slovak Republic	100,454	51%	51
E.ON Slovensko, a.s.	76,818	39%	39
E.ON Energie AG	19,697	10%	10
<b>Total</b>	<b>196,969</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>100</b>

The structure of Company's shareholders at 31 December 2013 was as follows:

	<b>Absolute amount in thousands Euros</b>	<b>Interest in share capital in %</b>	<b>Voting rights</b>
National Property Fund (NPF)	100,454	51%	51
E.ON Slovensko, a.s.	76,818	39%	39
E.ON Energie AG	19,697	10%	10
<b>Total</b>	<b>196,969</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>100</b>

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

As required by directive of European Union 2003/54/ES and by Energy Law No. 656/2004 Coll. the Company implemented legal unbundling of selected activities from 1 July 2007 onwards. As at 1 July 2007 the electricity distribution business has been contributed into the subsidiary Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. and the supply service of electricity has been contributed into the subsidiary ZSE Energia, a.s.

From 1 July 2007, the Company provides supporting services for its subsidiaries ZSE Energia, a.s. and Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. as customer service activities, accounting, controlling and general administration services. From April 2009 the Company operates as service organization for one of its shareholders - E.ON Slovensko, a.s. and from 1 April 2010 began to operate as service organization also for companies ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. (till 13 August 2014: Enermont s.r.o., Note 8), ZSE Development, s.r.o., ZSE MVE, s. r. o. (till 14 August 2014: ZSE prenos, s. r. o.), E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o. (till 30 September 2013: E.ON IT Slovakia spol. s r. o.) and E.ON Elektrárne s.r.o. in area of finance services, planning and controlling, HR services and facility management. From 1 January 2014, the provision of investment services, construction works, repair and maintenance services and operation of distribution network by the Company has been contributed into the subsidiary Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. within the sale of part of the business (Note 5).

Throughout these financial statements, ZSE is referred to as "the Company" and together with its subsidiaries is referred to as "the Group".

E.ON Slovensko, a.s. which currently owns a 39% shareholding in the Company's share capital is consolidated as a 100% subsidiary by E.ON Energie AG, Munich, Germany. E.ON Energie AG is a subsidiary of E.ON SE, based in Düsseldorf, Germany. E.ON SE prepares the consolidated financial statements for all group companies of the consolidation group and acts as a direct consolidating company. Effectively, ZSE is consolidated by E.ON SE using equity method of consolidation.

The members of the statutory bodies of the Company as at 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013 were as follows:

<b>Board of Directors:</b>	<b>As at 31 December 2014</b>	<b>As at 31 December 2013</b>
Chairman:	Jochen Kley	Jochen Kley
Vice Chairman:	Ing. Peter Adamec, PhD.	Ing. Peter Adamec, PhD.
Members:	Mgr. Juraj Krajcár Ing. Ján Rusnák Marian Rusko	Mgr. Juraj Krajcár Ing. Ján Rusnák Marian Rusko

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

<b>Supervisory Board:</b>	<b>As at 31 December 2014</b>	<b>As at 31 December 2013</b>
Chairman:	Ing. Ľubomír Streicher	Ing. Ľubomír Streicher
Vice Chairman:	Lars Lagerkvist	Lars Lagerkvist
Members:	Silvia Šmátralová Ing. Emil Baxa (resigned on 16 December 2014) Ing. Peter Hanulík Ing. Marek Hargaš Ing. Boris Hradecký JUDr. Libor Samec Robert Polakovič Ing. Martin Mislovič (appointed on 17 December 2014)	Silvia Šmátralová Ing. Emil Baxa Ing. Peter Hanulík Ing. Marek Hargaš Ing. Boris Hradecký JUDr. Libor Samec Robert Polakovič -

The Company is not a shareholder with unlimited liability in other accounting entities.

As part of the sale of 49% of ZSE's shares to E.ON Energie AG, the National Property Fund of Slovakia and E.ON Energie AG have entered into a Shareholders' Agreement which was subsequently amended in year 2006 during preparation for the unbundling of distribution and supply businesses to separate legal entities. The Shareholders Agreement sets out the areas of responsibility and decision making for the Board of Directors and for the Supervisory Board of the Company as well as the rules for nomination of members of the boards. The majority of the members of the Board of Directors are nominated by E.ON Energie AG. Ministry of Economics of Slovak Republic (till 31 July 2014: National Property Fund) appoints the majority of the Supervisory Board. The Supervisory Board has extensive competences, among others to act as the supreme controlling body of the Company and to approve significant transactions of the Company.

According to the Company's Articles of the Association the Supervisory Board has 9 members, two thirds of the members are appointed by the General Meeting of the Company and one third is elected by the Company's employees.

The Board of Directors and Supervisory Board approve the annual Strategic Plan. The Supervisory Board approves significant transactions at variance with the Strategic Plan. The General Meeting adopts decisions with a qualified majority of two thirds of votes.

As a result of the described structure, the Company is jointly controlled by the Slovak Republic and E.ON SE.

The Company employed 367 staff on average during 2014, of which 15 were management (2013: 1,243 employees on average, of which 17 were management).

### **Registered address of the Company:**

Čulenova 6  
816 47 Bratislava  
Slovak Republic

Identification number (IČO) of the Company is: 35 823 551  
Tax identification number (IČ DPH) of the Company is: SK2020285256

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **2 Summary of significant accounting policies**

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are described below. These policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented, unless stated otherwise.

#### **2.1 Basis of preparation**

The Act on Accounting of the Slovak Republic No. 431/2002 Coll. as amended requires certain companies to prepare separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union ("IFRS").

The Company's separate financial statements at 31 December 2014 have been prepared as ordinary financial statements under § 17 Sec. 6 of the Slovak Parliament Act No. 431/2002 Coll. as amended ("Accounting Act") for the accounting period from 1 January 2014 to 31 December 2014.

The separate financial statements have been prepared in compliance with IFRS. The Company applies all IFRS and interpretations issued by International Accounting Standards Board (hereinafter "IASB") as adopted by EU, which were in force as of 31 December 2014.

The separate financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, on accrual basis and under the going concern principle.

The Board of Directors may propose to the Company's shareholders to amend the separate financial statements until their approval by the General Shareholders Meeting. However, § 16, points 9 to 11 of the Accounting Act prohibit reopening an entity's accounting records after the financial statements are approved by the General shareholders' meeting. If, after the financial statements are approved, management identifies that comparative information would not be consistent with the current period information, the Accounting Act allows entities to restate comparative information in the accounting period in which the relevant facts are identified.

These financial statements are prepared in thousands of Euros ("EUR").

These separate financial statements have been prepared in addition to the consolidated financial statements of the Group Západoslovenská energetika, a.s. The separate financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements to obtain a complete understanding of the Company's results and financial position.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **2.1.1 Changes in accounting policy and disclosures**

- (a) New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Company during the financial year ended 31 December 2014

The following new standards, interpretations and amendments became effective for the Company from 1 January 2014:

***Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities - Amendments to IAS 32, Financial instruments: Presentation (issued in December 2011 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014).*** The amendment added application guidance to IAS 32 to address inconsistencies identified in applying some of the offsetting criteria. This includes clarifying the meaning of 'currently has a legally enforceable right of set-off' and that some gross settlement systems may be considered equivalent to net settlement. This amendment does not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. This amendment was endorsed by the EU on 13 December 2012.

***IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements (issued in May 2011 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014).*** replaces all of the guidance on control and consolidation in IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements and SIC-12, Consolidation – Special-purpose Entities. IFRS 10 changes the definition of control so that the same criteria are applied to all entities to determine control. This definition is supported by extensive application guidance. The standard does not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. This standard was endorsed by the EU on 11 December 2012.

***IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements (issued in May 2011 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014).*** replaces standard IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures and SIC-13, Jointly Controlled Entities - Non-Monetary Contributions by Ventures. Changes in the definitions have reduced the number of types of joint arrangements to two: joint operations and joint ventures. The existing policy choice of proportionate consolidation for jointly controlled entities has been eliminated. Equity accounting is mandatory for participants in joint ventures. The standard does not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. This standard was endorsed by the EU on 11 December 2012.

***IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities (issued in May 2011 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014).*** applies to entities that have an interest in a subsidiary, a joint arrangement, an associate or an unconsolidated structured entity. It replaces the disclosure requirements currently found in IAS 28, Investments in associates. IFRS 12 requires entities to disclose information that helps financial statement readers to evaluate the nature, risks and financial effects associated with the entity's interests in subsidiaries, associates, joint arrangements and unconsolidated structured entities. To meet these objectives, the new standard requires disclosures in a number of areas, including significant judgements and assumptions made in determining whether an entity controls, jointly controls, or significantly influences its interests in other entities, extended disclosures on share of non-controlling interests in group activities and cash flows, summarised financial information of subsidiaries with material non-controlling interests, and detailed disclosures of interests in unconsolidated structured entities. The standard does not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. This standard was endorsed by the EU on 11 December 2012.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

***Investment Entities - Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27 (issued on 31 October 2012 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014).*** The amendment introduced a definition of an investment entity as an entity that (i) obtains funds from investors for the purpose of providing them with investment management services, (ii) commits to its investors that its business purpose is to invest funds solely for capital appreciation or investment income and (iii) measures and evaluates its investments on a fair value basis. An investment entity will be required to account for its subsidiaries at fair value through profit or loss, and to consolidate only those subsidiaries that provide services that are related to the entity's investment activities. IFRS 12 was amended to introduce new disclosures, including any significant judgements made in determining whether an entity is an investment entity and information about financial or other support to an unconsolidated subsidiary, whether intended or already provided to the subsidiary. These amendments to the standards do not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. These amendments were endorsed by the EU on 20 November 2013.

***Transition Guidance Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IFRS 12 (issued in June 2012 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014).*** The amendments clarify the transition guidance in IFRS 10 "Consolidated Financial Statements". Entities adopting IFRS 10 should assess control at the first day of the annual period in which IFRS 10 is adopted, and if the consolidation conclusion under IFRS 10 differs from IAS 27 and SIC 12, the immediately preceding comparative period (that is, year 2013 for a calendar year-end entity that adopts IFRS 10 in 2014) is restated, unless impracticable. The amendments also provide additional transition relief in IFRS 10 "Consolidated Financial Statements", IFRS 11 "Joint Arrangements" and IFRS 12 "Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities", by limiting the requirement to provide adjusted comparative information only for the immediately preceding comparative period. Further, the amendments will remove the requirement to present comparative information for disclosures related to unconsolidated structured entities for periods before IFRS 12 is first applied. These amendments to the standards do not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. These amendments were endorsed by the EU on 4 April 2013.

***IAS 27, Separate Financial Statements (revised in May 2011 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014),*** was changed and its objective is now to prescribe the accounting and disclosure requirements for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates when an entity prepares separate financial statements. The guidance on control and consolidated financial statements was replaced by IFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements*. The amendment to the standard does not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. This amendment was endorsed by the EU on 11 December 2012.

***IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (revised in May 2011 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014).*** The amendments to IAS 28 resulted from the Board's project on joint ventures. When discussing that project, the Board decided to incorporate the accounting for joint ventures using the equity method into IAS 28 because this method is applicable to both joint ventures and associates. With this exception, other guidance remained unchanged. The amendment to the standard does not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. This amendment was endorsed by the EU on 11 December 2012.

***Amendments to IAS 36 - Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-financial Assets (issued in May 2013 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014).*** The amendments remove the requirement to disclose the recoverable amount when a CGU contains goodwill or indefinite lived intangible assets but there has been no impairment. The amendment to the standard does not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. This amendment was endorsed by the EU on 19 December 2013.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

***Amendments to IAS 39 - Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting (issued in June 2013 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014).*** The amendments will allow hedge accounting to continue in a situation where a derivative, which has been designated as a hedging instrument, is novated (i.e. parties have agreed to replace their original counterparty with a new one) to effect clearing with a central counterparty as a result of laws or regulation, if specific conditions are met. The amendment to the standard does not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. This amendment was endorsed by the EU on 19 December 2013.

- (b) New standards, interpretations and amendments issued but not effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2014 and not early adopted

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments have been issued that are mandatory for the annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015 or later, and which the Company has not early adopted:

***IFRS 9, Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement (issued in July 2014 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018).***

Key features of the new standard are:

- Financial assets are required to be classified into three measurement categories: those to be measured subsequently at amortised cost, those to be measured subsequently at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and those to be measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL).
- Classification for debt instruments is driven by the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and whether the contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI). If a debt instrument is held to collect, it may be carried at amortised cost if it also meets the SPPI requirement. Debt instruments that meet the SPPI requirement that are held in a portfolio where an entity both holds to collect assets' cash flows and sells assets may be classified as FVOCI. Financial assets that do not contain cash flows that are SPPI must be measured at FVPL (for example, derivatives). Embedded derivatives are no longer separated from financial assets but will be included in assessing the SPPI condition.
- Investments in equity instruments are always measured at fair value. However, management can make an irrevocable election to present changes in fair value in other comprehensive income, provided the instrument is not held for trading. If the equity instrument is held for trading, changes in fair value are presented in profit or loss.
- Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The key change is that an entity will be required to present the effects of changes in own credit risk of financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss in other comprehensive income.
- IFRS 9 introduces a new model for the recognition of impairment losses – the expected credit losses (ECL) model. There is a 'three stage' approach which is based on the change in credit quality of financial assets since initial recognition. In practice, the new rules mean that entities will have to record an immediate loss equal to the 12-month ECL on initial recognition of financial assets that are not credit impaired (or lifetime ECL for trade receivables). Where there has been a significant increase in credit risk, impairment is measured using lifetime ECL rather than 12-month ECL. The model includes operational simplifications for lease and trade receivables.
- Hedge accounting requirements were amended to align accounting more closely with risk management. The standard provides entities with an accounting policy choice between applying the hedge accounting requirements of IFRS 9 and continuing to apply IAS 39 to all hedges because the standard currently does not address accounting for macro hedging.

The Company is currently assessing the impact of the new standard on its financial statements. This standard has not yet been endorsed by the EU.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

**IFRIC 21 - Levies (issued on 20 May 2013 and effective in EU for annual periods beginning on or after 17 June 2014).** The interpretation clarifies the accounting for an obligation to pay a levy that is not income tax. The obligating event that gives rise to a liability is the event identified by the legislation that triggers the obligation to pay the levy. The fact that an entity is economically compelled to continue operating in a future period, or prepares its financial statements under the going concern assumption, does not create an obligation. The same recognition principles apply to interim and annual financial statements. The application of the interpretation to liabilities arising from emissions trading schemes is optional. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the interpretation on its financial statements. This interpretation was endorsed by the EU on 13 June 2014.

**Amendments to IAS 19 – Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions (issued in November 2013 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014).** The amendment allows entities to recognise employee contributions as a reduction in the service cost in the period in which the related employee service is rendered, instead of attributing the contributions to the periods of service, if the amount of the employee contributions is independent of the number of years of service. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendment on its financial statements. This amendment was endorsed by the EU on 17 December 2014.

**Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012 (issued in December 2013 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014, unless otherwise stated below).** The improvements consist of changes to seven standards. IFRS 2 was amended to clarify the definition of a 'vesting condition' and to define separately 'performance condition' and 'service condition'; The amendment is effective for share-based payment transactions for which the grant date is on or after 1 July 2014. IFRS 3 was amended to clarify that (i) an obligation to pay contingent consideration which meets the definition of a financial instrument is classified as a financial liability or as equity, on the basis of the definitions in IAS 32, and (ii) all non-equity contingent consideration, both financial and non-financial, is measured at fair value at each reporting date, with changes in fair value recognised in profit and loss. Amendments to IFRS 3 are effective for business combinations where the acquisition date is on or after 1 July 2014. IFRS 8 was amended to require (i) disclosure of the judgements made by management in aggregating operating segments, including a description of the segments which have been aggregated and the economic indicators which have been assessed in determining that the aggregated segments share similar economic characteristics, and (ii) a reconciliation of segment assets to the entity's assets when segment assets are reported. The basis for conclusions on IFRS 13 was amended to clarify that deletion of certain paragraphs in IAS 39 upon publishing of IFRS 13 was not made with an intention to remove the ability to measure short-term receivables and payables at invoice amount where the impact of discounting is immaterial. IAS 16 and IAS 38 were amended to clarify how the gross carrying amount and the accumulated depreciation are treated where an entity uses the revaluation model. IAS 24 was amended to include, as a related party, an entity that provides key management personnel services to the reporting entity or to the parent of the reporting entity ('the management entity'), and to require to disclose the amounts charged to the reporting entity by the management entity for services provided. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendments on its financial statements. These amendments were endorsed by the EU on 17 December 2014.



## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

***Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2013 (issued in December 2013 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014).*** The improvements consist of changes to four standards. The basis for conclusions on IFRS 1 is amended to clarify that, where a new version of a standard is not yet mandatory but is available for early adoption; a first-time adopter can use either the old or the new version, provided the same standard is applied in all periods presented. IFRS 3 was amended to clarify that it does not apply to the accounting for the formation of any joint arrangement under IFRS 11. The amendment also clarifies that the scope exemption only applies in the financial statements of the joint arrangement itself. The amendment of IFRS 13 clarifies that the portfolio exception in IFRS 13, which allows an entity to measure the fair value of a group of financial assets and financial liabilities on a net basis, applies to all contracts (including contracts to buy or sell non-financial items) that are within the scope of IAS 39 or IFRS 9. IAS 40 was amended to clarify that IAS 40 and IFRS 3 are not mutually exclusive. The guidance in IAS 40 assists preparers to distinguish between investment property and owner-occupied property. Preparers also need to refer to the guidance in IFRS 3 to determine whether the acquisition of an investment property is a business combination. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendments on its financial statements. These amendments were endorsed by the EU on 18 December 2014.

***IFRS 14, Regulatory Deferral Accounts (issued in January 2014 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016).*** IFRS 14 permits first-time adopters to continue to recognise amounts related to rate regulation in accordance with their previous GAAP requirements when they adopt IFRS. However, to enhance comparability with entities that already apply IFRS and do not recognise such amounts, the standard requires that the effect of rate regulation must be presented separately from other items. An entity that already presents IFRS financial statements is not eligible to apply the standard. This standard has not yet been endorsed by the EU.

***Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations - Amendments to IFRS 11 (issued on 6 May 2014 and effective for the periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016).*** This amendment adds new guidance on how to account for the acquisition of an interest in a joint operation that constitutes a business. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendment on its financial statements. This amendment has not yet been endorsed by the EU.

***Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation - Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 (issued on 12 May 2014 and effective for the periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016).*** In this amendment, the IASB has clarified that the use of revenue-based methods to calculate the depreciation of an asset is not appropriate because revenue generated by an activity that includes the use of an asset generally reflects factors other than the consumption of the economic benefits embodied in the asset. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendments on its financial statements. These amendments have not yet been endorsed by the EU.

***IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (issued on 28 May 2014 and effective for the periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017).*** The new standard introduces the core principle that revenue must be recognised when the goods or services are transferred to the customer, at the transaction price. Any bundled goods or services that are distinct must be separately recognised, and any discounts or rebates on the contract price must generally be allocated to the separate elements. When the consideration varies for any reason, minimum amounts must be recognised if they are not at significant risk of reversal. Costs incurred to secure contracts with customers have to be capitalised and amortised over the period when the benefits of the contract are consumed. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the new standard on its financial statements. This standard has not yet been endorsed by the EU.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

***Agriculture: Bearer plants - Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 (issued on 30 June 2014 and effective for annual periods beginning 1 January 2016).*** The amendments change the financial reporting for bearer plants, such as grape vines, rubber trees and oil palms, which now should be accounted for in the same way as property, plant and equipment because their operation is similar to that of manufacturing. Consequently, the amendments include them within the scope of IAS 16, instead of IAS 41. The produce growing on bearer plants will remain within the scope of IAS 41. The amendments are expected to have no impact on the Company's financial statements. These amendments have not yet been endorsed by the EU.

***Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements - Amendments to IAS 27 (issued on 12 August 2014 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016).*** The amendments will allow entities to use the equity method to account for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in their separate financial statements. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendment on its financial statements. This amendment has not yet been endorsed by the EU.

***Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture - Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 (issued on 11 September 2014 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016).*** These amendments address an inconsistency between the requirements in IFRS 10 and those in IAS 28 in dealing with the sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. The main consequence of the amendments is that a full gain or loss is recognised when a transaction involves a business. A partial gain or loss is recognised when a transaction involves assets that do not constitute a business, even if these assets are held by a subsidiary. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendments on its financial statements. These amendments have not yet been endorsed by the EU.

***Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014 (issued on 25 September 2014 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016).*** The amendments impact 4 standards. IFRS 5 was amended to clarify that change in the manner of disposal (reclassification from "held for sale" to "held for distribution" or vice versa) does not constitute a change to a plan of sale or distribution, and does not have to be accounted for as such. The amendment to IFRS 7 adds guidance to help management determine whether the terms of an arrangement to service a financial asset which has been transferred constitute continuing involvement, for the purposes of disclosures required by IFRS 7. The amendment also clarifies that the offsetting disclosures of IFRS 7 are not specifically required for all interim periods, unless required by IAS 34. The amendment to IAS 19 clarifies that for post-employment benefit obligations, the decisions regarding discount rate, existence of deep market in high-quality corporate bonds, or which government bonds to use as a basis, should be based on the currency that the liabilities are denominated in, and not the country where they arise. IAS 34 will require a cross reference from the interim financial statements to the location of "information disclosed elsewhere in the interim financial report". The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendments on its financial statements. These amendments have not yet been endorsed by the EU.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

***Disclosure Initiative Amendments to IAS 1 (issued in December 2014 and effective for annual periods on or after 1 January 2016).*** The standard was amended to clarify the concept of materiality and explains that an entity need not provide a specific disclosure required by an IFRS if the information resulting from that disclosure is not material, even if the IFRS contains a list of specific requirements or describes them as minimum requirements. The standard also provides new guidance on subtotals in financial statements, in particular, such subtotals (a) should be comprised of line items made up of amounts recognised and measured in accordance with IFRS; (b) be presented and labelled in a manner that makes the line items that constitute the subtotal clear and understandable; (c) be consistent from period to period; and (d) not be displayed with more prominence than the subtotals and totals required by IFRS standards. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendment on its financial statements. This amendment has not yet been endorsed by the EU.

***Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception Amendment to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28 (issued in December 2014 and effective for annual periods on or after 1 January 2016).*** The standards were amended to clarify that an investment entity should measure at fair value through profit or loss all of its subsidiaries that are themselves investment entities. In addition, the exemption from preparing consolidated financial statements if the entity's ultimate or any intermediate parent produces consolidated financial statements available for public use was amended to clarify that the exemption applies regardless whether the subsidiaries are consolidated or are measured at fair value through profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 10 in such ultimate or any intermediate parent's financial statements. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the amendments on its financial statements. These amendments have not yet been endorsed by the EU.

## **2.2 Subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures**

### ***(i) Subsidiaries***

Subsidiaries are all entities (including special purpose entities) over which the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Company controls another entity.

Investments in subsidiaries are carried at cost in these separate financial statements. The cost is represented by the amount of cash or cash equivalents paid or the fair value of the consideration given to acquire the subsidiaries at the time of their acquisition. Impairment losses are recognized using an allowance account. Allowances are recognized based on the present value of estimated future cash flows.

### ***(ii) Associates and joint ventures***

Associates are all entities over which the Company has significant influence but not control, generally accompanying a shareholding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights.

Jointly controlled entities ("joint ventures") are those in which the Company shares control of the operations with its joint venture partners.

Investments in associates and in joint ventures are carried at cost in these separate financial statements. The cost is represented by the amount of cash or cash equivalents paid or the fair value of the consideration given to acquire the associates and joint ventures at the time of their acquisition. Impairment losses are recognized using an allowance account. Allowances are recognized based on the present value of estimated future cash flows.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **2.3 Segment information**

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing the performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Board of Directors that makes strategic decisions.

Transactions with external parties are reported in a manner consistent with that in the consolidated income statement. Transactions between segments are eliminated upon consolidation.

### **2.4 Foreign currency translation**

#### *(i) Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency').

These financial statements are presented in EUR, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

#### *(ii) Transactions and balances*

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in profit or loss.

### **2.5 Property, plant and equipment**

All property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

#### *(i) Cost*

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items, including borrowing costs incurred from the date of acquisition until the date the item becomes available for use.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

The most significant part of property, plant and equipment is represented by office buildings, fixtures and fittings and other equipment.

#### *(ii) Depreciation*

The depreciation of property, plant and equipment starts on the first day of the month when the property, plant and equipment is available for use. Property, plant and equipment are depreciated in line with the approved depreciation plan using the straight-line method based on the estimated useful lives and expected wear and tear. Monthly depreciation charge is determined as the difference between acquisition costs and residual value, divided by estimated useful life of the property, plant and equipment. Land and assets under construction are not depreciated.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

The estimated useful lives of individual groups of assets are as follows:

	<b>Estimated useful lives in years</b>
Office buildings and halls	30 – 50 years
Building sites	40 years
Machinery	4 – 20 years
Fixtures, fittings and equipment	4 – 30 years
Vehicles	4 – 15 years
Other non-current tangible assets	4 – 30 years

The residual value of an asset is the estimated amount that the Company would currently obtain from disposal of the asset less the estimated costs of disposal, if the asset were already of the age and in the condition expected at the end of its useful life. The residual value of an asset is nil if the Company expects to use the asset until the end of its physical life. The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount (Note 2.7).

Items that are retired or otherwise disposed of are eliminated from the balance sheet, along with the corresponding accumulated depreciation. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount and are recognized net in the income statement.

### **2.6 Intangible assets**

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. Intangible assets are recognized if it is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the Company, and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. After initial recognition, the intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

Borrowing costs are capitalized during the period until the asset becomes available for use. The Company does not have intangible assets with indefinite useful lives. Intangible assets are amortized on the straight-line basis over their useful lives, not exceeding a period of four years.

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programmes are recognized as an expense as incurred. Development costs that are directly attributable to the design and testing of identifiable and unique software products controlled by the Company are capitalized as intangible assets when the following criteria are met:

- it is technically feasible to complete the software product so that it will be available for use;
- management intends to complete the software product and use or sell it;
- there is an ability to use or sell the software product;
- it can be demonstrated how the software product will generate probable future economic benefits;
- adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the software product are available; and
- the expenditure attributable to the software product during its development can be reliably measured.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

Directly attributable costs that are capitalised as part of the software product include the software development employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads. Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognized as an expense as incurred. Development costs previously recognized as an expense are not recognized as an asset in a subsequent period.

Computer software development costs recognized as assets are amortised over their estimated useful lives, which does not exceed four years.

### **2.7 Impairment of non-current non-financial assets**

Assets that have an indefinite useful life and intangible assets not yet available for use are not subject to amortization and are tested for impairment annually. Land, construction in progress and assets that are subject to depreciation or amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are individually identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that were impaired are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

### **2.8 Financial assets**

The Company classifies its financial assets according to IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired, whether they are quoted in an active market and on management intentions.

#### *(i) Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets.

The Company's loans and receivables comprise 'trade and other receivables', 'loans provided' and 'cash and cash equivalents' in the balance sheet (Notes 2.14 and 2.15).

Reconciliation of these categories of financial assets with the balance sheet classes is presented in Note 10.

Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on trade-date – the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Investments are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit and loss. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Impairment testing of the receivables is described in Note 2.14.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **2.9 Financial liabilities**

The Company classifies its financial liabilities to subsidiaries according to IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". The classification depends on the contractual provisions of the instrument and the intentions with which management entered into the contract.

Management determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition and re-evaluates this designation at every reporting date. When a financial liability is recognised initially, the Company measures it at its fair value net of transaction costs that are directly attributable to the origination of the financial liability.

After initial recognition, the Company measures all financial liabilities at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The gain or loss from financial liabilities is recognized in the income statement when the financial liability is derecognized and through the amortization process.

Financial liability (or a part of a financial liability) is removed from the Company's balance sheet when, and only when it is extinguished - i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

### **2.10 Offsetting financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

### **2.11 Leases**

#### *Operating leases*

Leases, in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of the ownership are retained by the lessor, are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

### **2.12 Inventories**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of material includes purchase price and directly attributable acquisition costs, such as customs duties or transportation costs. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less cost of completion and selling expenses.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **2.13 Construction contracts**

Until the year-end 2013, the Company was involved on an ongoing basis in construction contracts related mostly to the construction of distribution network for its subsidiary Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.

When the outcome of a construction contract cannot be estimated reliably, contract revenue is recognized only to the extent of contract costs incurred that are likely to be recoverable.

When the outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably and it is probable that the contract will be profitable, contract revenue is recognized over the period of the contract. Contract costs are recognised as expenses by reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity at the end of the reporting period. When it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue, the expected loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

Variations in contract work, claims and incentive payments are included in contract revenue to the extent that may have been agreed with the customer and are capable of being reliably measured.

The Company uses the 'percentage-of-completion method' to determine the appropriate amount to recognize in a given period. The stage of completion is measured by reference to the contract costs incurred at the end of the reporting period as a percentage of total estimated costs for each contract.

Costs incurred in the year in connection with future activity on a contract are excluded from contract costs in determining the stage of completion.

The Company presents as an asset the gross amount due from customers for contract work for all contracts in progress for which costs incurred plus recognized profits (less recognized losses) exceed progress billings. The Company presents as a liability the gross amount due to customers for contract work for all contracts in progress for which progress billings exceed costs incurred plus recognized profits (less recognized losses).



## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **2.14 Trade receivables**

Trade receivables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, net of provision for impairment. Revenue recognition policy is described in Note 2.27.

A provision for impairment of receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization, default or delinquency in payments (more than 1 month overdue) are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account. Creation and release of provision for the year ended 31 December 2014 is recognized in the income statement within "Other operating income" (2013: within "Other operating expenses").

When a trade receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account for trade receivables. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against "Other operating income" in the statement of comprehensive income.

### **2.15 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

In the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts. In the balance sheet, bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Restricted balances are excluded from cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of the cash flow statement. Balances restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the balance sheet date are included in non-current assets.

### **2.16 Share capital**

Ordinary shares are classified as share capital. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

### **2.17 Dividends**

Dividends` pay-out to the shareholders of the Company are recognised as a liability and deducted from equity at the end of the reporting period only if they are declared before or on the balance sheet date.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **2.18 Legal reserve fund**

The legal reserve fund is set up in accordance with the Commercial Code. Contributions to the legal reserve fund of the Company were made at 10% of net income based on individual financial statements up to 20% of the share capital. Such funds are not distributable and may only be used to increase share capital or to cover losses.

### **2.19 Other funds**

The Company has set up additional funds from profits to reserve funding for future capital expenditure as allowed by the Commercial Code and Articles of Association. The allocations to these funds have been approved by the General meeting of shareholders. Such funds are not distributable unless otherwise decided by shareholders.

### **2.20 Other reserves**

The other reserves comprise of re-measurement component of defined pensions plans, which are actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions in calculation of pension obligations. The balances are included net of tax.

### **2.21 Trade payables**

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade payables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method.

### **2.22 Taxation**

#### *(i) Deferred tax*

Deferred income tax is recognized using the liability method on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination and the transaction, when initially recorded, affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realized, or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Company and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Dividend income is generally not subject to income taxes in the Slovak Republic.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

The Company offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities where the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and these relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority.

### *(ii) Current income tax*

Income tax is recognized as an expense in the period in which the Company's tax liability in the accompanying income statement of the Company is calculated on the basis resulting from the profit before tax, which was adjusted for deductible and non-deductible items due to permanent and temporary adjustments to the tax base loss. The current tax liability is stated net of corporate income tax advances that the Company paid during the year. If corporate income tax advances paid during the year exceed the tax liability for the period, the Company records a tax receivable.

## **2.23 Grants and contributions**

Grants from the government and other similar contributions are recognized at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant or contribution will be received and the Company will comply with all attached conditions.

Government grants and similar contributions relating to acquisition of property, plant and equipment are accounted by setting up the grant as deferred income, which is recognized as other income over the life of depreciable asset. Government grants relating to operating expenses are deferred and recognized in the income statement over the period necessary to match them with the costs they are intended to compensate.

## **2.24 Loans and other borrowings**

Loans and other borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Loans and other borrowings are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest costs on borrowings to finance the construction of property, plant and equipment are capitalized based on cost of the qualifying assets, during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use. All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

Loans and other borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized as part of the cost of that asset in accordance with IAS 23. To the extent that funds are borrowed generally and used for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset, the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalization is determined by applying a capitalization rate to the expenditures on that asset. The capitalization rate is the weighted average of the borrowing costs applicable to the borrowings of the entity that are outstanding during the period, other than borrowings made specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset. The amount of borrowing costs capitalized during a period does not exceed the amount of borrowing costs incurred during that period.

Borrowing costs are capitalized by the Company only if they are related to financing of own construction projects with realisation period more than 6 months.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **2.25 Provisions / Contingent liabilities**

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognized even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax-rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase of the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

Where the Company expects a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain.

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements. They are disclosed in the notes, unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying the economic benefits is remote.

### **2.26 Employee benefits**

The Company has both defined benefit and defined contribution plans.

#### *(i) Pension obligations*

A defined benefit plan is a pension plan that defines an amount of pension benefit that an employee will receive on retirement, usually dependent on one or more factors such as age, years of service and compensation. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.

#### *(ii) Unfunded defined benefit pension plans*

According to the contract with the Trade Unions for the year 2014 to 2016 the Company is obliged to pay its employees on retirement or disability the average of their monthly salary (2013: average of their monthly salary). Additionally, if the employees decide to resign exactly at the date of retirement, the Company is obliged to pay its employees additional 6 multiples of their average monthly salary (2013: 6 multiples of their average monthly salary).

The minimum requirement of the Labour Code of one-month average salary payment on retirement is included in the above multiples.

The Company also pays certain life and work jubilees bonuses.

- a) Life jubilee benefits are paid by the Company in the amount of 1,700 EUR to each employee at the age of 50 under the condition that employee worked at least 10 years of continuous work for the Company.
- b) Work jubilee bonuses (long-term service bonuses) paid by the Company are dependent on the number of year of service for the Company and equals to the following amounts:

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

10 years	EUR 370
20 years	EUR 665
30 years	EUR 830
35 years	EUR 1,000
40 years (valid since 1 January 2014)	EUR 1,150

The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the Projected Unit Credit Method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined (a) by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high quality corporate bonds which have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related pension liability and (b) then attributing the calculated present value to the periods of service based on the plan's benefit formula.

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to equity in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. Past service costs are recognized immediately in expenses.

### *(iii) Defined contribution pension plans*

The Company contributes to the government and private defined contribution pension plans. The Company makes contributions to the government health, retirement benefit, accidental and guarantee insurance and unemployment schemes at the statutory rates in force during the year, based on gross salary payments. Throughout the year, the Company made contributions amounting to 35.2% (2013: 35.2%) of gross salaries up to a monthly salary ceiling, which is defined by the relevant law, to such schemes, together with contributions by employees of a further 13.4% (2013: 13.4%). The cost of these payments is charged to the income statement in the same period as the related salary cost.

In addition, with respect to employees who have chosen to participate in a supplementary pension scheme, the Company makes contributions to the supplementary scheme amounting to 3% (2013: 3%) from the total of monthly tariff wage.

### *(iv) Termination benefits*

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated by the Company before the normal retirement date, or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The Company recognises termination benefits when it is demonstrably committed terminating the employment of current employees according to a detailed formal plan without possibility of withdrawal. Benefits falling due more than 12 months after the balance sheet date are discounted to their present value.

### *(v) Profit sharing and bonus plans*

A liability for employee benefits in the form of profit sharing and bonus plans is recognized within other payables when there is no realistic alternative but to settle the liability and at least one of the following conditions is met:

- there is a formal plan and the amounts to be paid are determined; or
- past practice has created a valid expectation by employees that they will receive a bonus/profit sharing and the amount can be determined before the time of issuing the financial statements.

Liabilities for profit sharing and bonus plans are expected to be settled within 12 months and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when they are settled.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **2.27 Revenue recognition**

The Company provides supporting services for its subsidiaries ZSE Energia, a.s. and Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. as customer service activities, accounting, controlling, facility management and general administration services. These services except for customer service activities are provided also to the other subsidiaries ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. (till 13 August 2014: Enermont s.r.o.), ZSE Development, s.r.o. and ZSE MVE, s. r. o. (till 14 August 2014: ZSE prenos, s. r. o.) and to the shareholder E.ON Slovensko, a.s. as well as other related parties, E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o. and E.ON Elektrárne s.r.o. From 1 January 2014, the provision of investment services, construction works, repair and maintenance services and operation of distribution network by the Company has been contributed into the subsidiary Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. within the sale of part of the business (Note 5).

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of goods and services in the ordinary course of the Company's activities. Revenue is shown, net of value-added tax, estimated returns, rebates and discounts.

The Company recognizes revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and specific criteria will be met for each of the Company's activities as described below. The amount of revenue is not considered to be reliably measurable until all contingencies relating to the sale have been resolved.

Sales of services are recognized in the accounting period in which the services are rendered, by reference to completion of the specific transaction assessed on the basis of the actual service provided as a proportion of the total services to be provided.

The Company sells raw material and spare parts to its subsidiaries. Sale of material is recognized when the Company has delivered the material to the subsidiary and there is no unfulfilled obligation that could affect the subsidiary's acceptance of the material.

Revenue from construction contracts is recognized using the percentage of completion method. Refer to Note 2.13.

Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive the payment is established.

Interest income is recognized on accrual basis in the period when it is incurred, independent from the actual payments of the interest.

### **2.28 Non-current assets (or disposal groups) held for sale and discontinued operations**

Non-current assets (or disposal groups) are classified as assets held for sale when their carrying amount is to be recovered principally through a sale transaction and a sale is considered highly probable. They are stated at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

A discontinued operation is a component of the Company that either has been disposed of, or that is classified as held for sale, and: (a) represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations; (b) is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations; or (c) is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale. Earnings and cash flows of discontinued operations, if any, are disclosed separately from continuing operations with comparatives being re-presented.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **3 Financial risk management**

#### **3.1 Financial risk factors**

The Company's activities are exposing it to certain financial risks: market risk (including risk of changes in foreign currency exchange rates, interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's principal financial instruments comprise trade receivables and payables, cash and cash equivalents, issued bonds, loans provided, receivables and payables from cash pooling and short-term bank deposits. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance or to invest excess liquidity.

Risk management is carried out under policies approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. The Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as written policies covering specific areas, such as credit risk and the investment of excess liquidity.

##### *(i) Market risk*

###### *(a) Foreign exchange risk*

The Company operates mainly in the domestic market, and most of its sales, purchases and short-term deposits are denominated in Euro.

Management does not consider foreign exchange risk as a significant exposure to the Company's operations as it has only small volume of transactions in other currency than Euro.

###### *(b) Price risk*

The Company is not exposed to significant price risk, as it does not invest in equities. The Company has subsidiaries which are carried at cost according to IAS 27 as it is described in Note 2.2. IFRS 7 does not mandate price risk, including sensitivity disclosures, relating to subsidiaries carried at cost.

###### *(c) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk*

As the Company has no significant interest earning assets with floating interest rate other than cash at bank accounts except for short-term bank deposits as of 31 December 2014 and 2013, the operating cash flows are only to a small extent dependent on the market interest rate fluctuations. The short term bank deposits are denominated at fixed interest rates.

As at 31 December 2014, the Company recognises loans provided to the subsidiary Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. in total amount of EUR 630 mil. Loans have fixed interest rate. Further information about loans provided including their interest rate are stated in Note 9.

During the year 2013 the Company issued bonds in total amount of EUR 630 mil. Bonds have fixed interest rate. Further information about issued bonds including their interest rate are stated in Note 16. The Company had no bank borrowings during the financial year 2014 and 2013 except for bank overdrafts (Note 13).

##### *(ii) Credit risk*

The Company takes on exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. Exposure to credit risk arises as a result of the Company's sales of services on credit terms and other transactions with counterparties giving rise to financial assets.

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

The credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, financial derivatives and deposits with banks and financial institutions and trade receivables. From 1 July 2007 after legal unbundling, the companies Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. and ZSE Energia, a.s. are the main customers of the Company.

In order to eliminate the credit risk related to bank accounts and financial instruments, the Company enters into transactions only with banks and financial institutions that have a high independent rating.

The table below shows the credit limit and balance of the major counterparties at the end of the reporting period:

	Counterparty Rating *)	31 December 2014		31 December 2013	
		Credit limit	Balance on bank accounts	Credit limit	Balance on bank accounts
Banks rated	A1	-	12,197	-	-
Banks rated	A3	-	32	55,000	21,591
Banks rated	A	20,000	4	20,000	7
Banks rated	Baa1	55,000	17,830	-	-
		<b>75,000</b>	<b>30,063</b>	<b>75,000</b>	<b>21,598</b>

\*) Ratings provided by Moody's, Fitch's at 31 December 2014

As at 31 December 2014, the Company has agreements with banks about revolving credit facilities amounting to EUR 75,000 thousand (31 December 2013: EUR 75,000 thousand). As at 31 December 2014 the Company has drawn EUR 0 thousand from these facilities (31 December 2013: EUR 1 thousand).

The Company is exposed to a concentration of credit risk for Trade and other receivables, which is analysed in Note 12. The collection of receivables could be influenced by economic factors; management believes that there is no significant risk of loss to the Company beyond the provisions already recorded.



## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

### (iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. The Company's treasury aims to maintain flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available.

The Company regularly monitors its liquidity position and uses overdrafts only in exceptional cases. The Company also uses the advantages of commercial terms between the Company and its customers to secure sufficient financing funds to cover its needs. The maturity of supplier's invoices is 60 days, on average.

The Company monitors movements of financial resources in bank accounts on a regular basis. Expected cash flow is prepared as follows:

- 1) expected future cash inflows from main operation of the Company; and
- 2) expected future cash outflows securing operation of the Company and leading to settlement of all liabilities of the Company, including tax payables.

A cash flow forecast is prepared weekly. It identifies the immediate need for cash and, if funds are available, it enables the Company to make term deposits.

The table below places the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groups based on the remaining period to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows:

	Less than 1 month	From 1 to 3 months	From 3 months to 1 year	From 1 to 5 years	More than 5 years	Total
<b>As at 31 December 2014</b>						
Trade payables (Note 15)	4,238	553	-	-	-	4,791
Liabilities from cash pooling (Note 17)	24,149	-	-	-	-	24,149
Issued bonds (Note 16)	-	-	21,656	392,569	365,400	779,625
	<b>28,387</b>	<b>553</b>	<b>21,656</b>	<b>392,569</b>	<b>365,400</b>	<b>808,565</b>
<b>As at 31 December 2013</b>						
Bank overdrafts (Note 13)	1	-	-	-	-	1
Trade payables (Note 15)	14,648	27	-	-	-	14,675
Liabilities from cash pooling (Note 17)	38,011	-	-	-	-	38,011
Issued bonds (Note 16)	-	-	21,656	401,625	378,000	801,281
	<b>52,660</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>21,656</b>	<b>401,625</b>	<b>378,000</b>	<b>853,968</b>

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

### 3.2 Capital risk management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders, and benefits for other stakeholders, and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. The Company's management manages capital reported under IFRS amounting to, as at 31 December 2014, EUR 344,112 thousand (31 December 2013: EUR 334,839 thousand).

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders or return capital to shareholders.

The Company's management considers the most relevant indicator of capital management to be the return on average capital employed (ROACE). Management expects return on average capital employed to be higher than cost of capital. Indicator ROACE is calculated as follows: earnings before interest and taxes EBIT (in the Separate statement of comprehensive Income of the Company presented as Profit from operations) / average capital.

### 3.3 Fair value estimation of financial instruments

Fair value measurements are analysed by level in the fair value hierarchy as follows:

- (i) level 1 are measurements at quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities,
- (ii) level 2 measurements are valuations techniques with all material inputs observable for the assets or liabilities, accessible either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices), and
- (iii) level 3 measurements are valuations not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).

Management applies judgement in categorising financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy.

Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value but for which fair value is disclosed:

At 31 December 2014	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Book value
<b>Liabilities</b>	<b>704,696</b>	-	-	<b>631,889</b>
Issued bonds - XS0979598207, series 1	337,356	-	-	315,926
Issued bonds - XS0979598462, series 2	367,340	-	-	315,963
Liabilities classified as held for sale	-	-	-	-
<b>Assets</b>	-	<b>704,696</b>	-	<b>630,000</b>
Loans provided	-	704,696	-	630,000
<b>At 31 December 2013</b>	<b>Level 1</b>	<b>Level 2</b>	<b>Level 3</b>	<b>Book value</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>	<b>638,366</b>	-	<b>19,847</b>	<b>651,163</b>
Issued bonds - XS0979598207, series 1	318,313	-	-	315,654
Issued bonds - XS0979598462, series 2	320,053	-	-	315,662
Liabilities classified as held for sale	-	-	19,847	19,847
<b>Assets</b>	-	-	<b>44,553</b>	<b>42,782</b>
Assets classified as held for sale	-	-	44,553	42,782

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

At the balance sheet date of prior year's financial statements, the fair value of assets and liabilities classified as held for sale (Note 5) was determined by using management estimate based on the preliminary expert testimony.

At the balance sheet date of the financial statements, the fair value of provided loans (Note 9) was determined by using management estimate and based on the development of issued bonds on the financial market.

The fair value of issued bonds was determined by the quoted market price of issued bonds by the Company (Note 16).

At the balance sheet date, the fair values of other financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts. Non-current trade receivables and trade payables were partially discounted except for where the effect of discounting is negligible.

The nominal value of trade receivables, net of impairment provision for bad and doubtful debts and the nominal value of payables, approximates their fair values. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the Company for similar financial instruments.

## **4 Segment reporting**

The Group presents segment information for the current and comparative reporting periods in accordance with IFRS 8 Operating segments.

The Group's operating segments are those used by the Board of Directors to manage the Group's business, allocate resources and make strategic decisions. The Group identifies its segments according to the nature of products and services provided by each segment. The Group's operating segments are (i) electricity distribution, (ii) electricity and gas supply and (iii) other activities as described below. The Group's activities are concentrated in Slovakia.

The main indicators used by the Board of Directors in their decision making are earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) and capital investment. The Board of Directors separately monitor the operating results of the segments to take decisions on how to allocate the resources, to evaluate the effects of the allocation and to evaluate performance.

The types of products and services from which each reportable operating segment derives its operating results are:

### **Electricity distribution**

Distribution of electricity using the distribution networks in Western Slovakia. The distribution business is regulated and the Group is required to provide access to its network to third parties on terms approved by RONI.

### **Electricity and gas supply**

Supply of electricity and gas to wholesale and retail customers in Slovakia. This business is open to competition by other suppliers. Pricing for certain classes of customers of the segment is regulated by RONI.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

As a result of regulation of the distribution business and partial regulation of the supply business approximately 92% during period ended 31 December 2014 (31 December 2013: approximately 88%) of the Group's EBITDA were generated from the sales to customers who are subject to price regulation.

### **Other**

Segment Other includes activities provided by the Company together with its subsidiaries ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. (till 13 August 2014: Enermont s.r.o.) and ZSE MVE, s. r. o. (till 14 August 2014: ZSE prenos, s. r. o.). Board of Directors does not assess activities and results of the Company separately but within segment Other. Segment Other provides mainly headquarter type functions, as central services, customer services, accounting, controlling, HR, IT and other services, to both supply and distribution businesses. The segment realizes also electricity production in two small hydroelectric plants and generates also some external revenues from projecting and engineering activities in investment construction for third parties. Till 31 December 2013 segment Other consisted mainly of network construction, maintenance testing and calibration of network elements for the Electricity distribution business, while these activities have been contributed from 1 January 2014 into the segment Electricity distribution within the sale of part of the business (Note 5).

Transactions with external parties are reported in a manner consistent with that in the consolidated income statement. Transactions between segments are eliminated upon consolidation.

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

An analysis of revenues, costs, EBITDA, profit before tax and capital expenditures by individual operating segments in the current and comparative reporting period is provided below:

	31 December 2014						ZSE discontinued operations	ZSE continuing operations
	Distribution	Supply	Other	Eliminations	Total ZSE Group	Deconsolidation of subsidiaries		
Revenue from external customers	222,395	786,055	4,568	-	1,013,018	(1,011,881)	-	1,137
Inter-segment revenues	210,549	43,384	57,507	(311,440)	-	57,102	-	57,102
Purchases of electricity, gas and related fees	(201,197)	(790,704)	(7,905)	248,578	(751,228)	744,940	-	(6,288)
Employee benefits expenses	(35,524)	(5,797)	(13,600)	16	(54,905)	42,165	-	(12,740)
Other operating expenses	(63,105)	(24,627)	(29,700)	65,737	(51,695)	23,556	-	(28,139)
Dividend income	-	-	-	-	-	65,751	-	65,751
Other operating income	2,527	3,823	6,865	(2,978)	10,237	(3,085)	-	7,152
Own work capitalised	18,278	-	-	(617)	17,661	(17,661)	-	-
<b>Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)</b>	<b>153,923</b>	<b>12,134</b>	<b>17,735</b>	<b>(704)</b>	<b>183,088</b>	<b>(99,113)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>83,975</b>

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

	31 December 2013						ZSE discontinued operations	ZSE continuing operations
	Distribution	Supply	Other	Eliminations	Total ZSE Group	Deconsolidation of subsidiaries		
Revenue from external customers	205,924	818,025	12,636	-	<b>1,036,585</b>	(1,034,271)	1,481	833
Inter-segment revenues	367,360	72,094	209,668	(649,122)	-	168,652	108,195	60,457
Purchases of electricity, gas and related fees	(343,498)	(845,824)	(83,146)	510,301	<b>(762,167)</b>	679,758	(76,228)	(6,181)
Employee benefits expenses	(7,191)	(4,374)	(44,275)	(857)	<b>(56,697)</b>	20,305	(21,223)	(15,169)
Other operating expenses	(87,445)	(24,993)	(82,627)	128,314	<b>(66,751)</b>	29,789	(4,046)	(32,916)
Dividend income	-	-	-	-	-	94,108	-	94,108
Other operating income	4,912	2,927	9,713	(2,544)	<b>15,008</b>	(11,419)	38	3,551
Own work capitalised	-	-	-	13,908	<b>13,908</b>	(13,908)	-	-
<b>Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)</b>	<b>140,062</b>	<b>17,855</b>	<b>21,969</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>179,886</b>	<b>(66,986)</b>	<b>8,217</b>	<b>104,683</b>

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

### Reconciliation of EBITDA to Profit before tax

Reconciliation of Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) to Profit before tax	Year ended 31 December							
	Total ZSE Group	Deconsolidation of subsidiaries	ZSE discontinued operations	2014 ZSE continuing operations	Total ZSE Group	2013 Deconsolidation of subsidiaries	ZSE discontinued operations	ZSE continuing operations
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>183,088</b>	<b>(99,113)</b>	-	<b>83,975</b>	<b>179,886</b>	<b>(66,986)</b>	<b>8,217</b>	<b>104,683</b>
Depreciation and amortisation	(45,784)	38,652	-	(7,132)	(39,153)	31,082	(1,152)	(6,919)
Interest income	168	9,154	-	9,322	156	(1)	-	155
Interest expense	(21,445)	(329)	-	(21,774)	(5,101)	87	(187)	(4,827)
Other financial expenses	(765)	-	-	(765)	(60)	(297)	-	(357)
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>115,262</b>	<b>(51,636)</b>	-	<b>63,626</b>	<b>135,728</b>	<b>(36,115)</b>	<b>6,878</b>	<b>92,735</b>

	Distribution	Supply	Other	Eliminations	Total ZSE Group	Deconsolidation of subsidiaries	ZSE discontinued operations	ZSE continuing operations
<b>31 December 2014</b>								
Capital investment	77,192	-	8,241	(3,299)	<b>82,134</b>	(75,688)	-	6,446
<b>31 December 2013</b>								
Capital investment	72,878	5	12,158	(10,041)	<b>75,000</b>	(62,866)	823	11,311

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

Reconciliation of Capital investment to Purchase of property, plant and equipment (PP&E) and intangibles (cash effective)	Total ZSE Group	31 December 2014		
		Deconsolidation of subsidiaries	ZSE discontinued operations	ZSE continuing operations
<b>Capital investment</b>	<b>82,134</b>	<b>(75,688)</b>	-	<b>6,446</b>
Assets acquired but not paid for	(15,622)	14,868	-	(754)
Payments to assets acquired in prior periods	4,276	36	-	4,312
<b>Purchase of PP&amp;E and intangibles (cash effective)</b>	<b>70,788</b>	<b>(60,784)</b>	-	<b>10,004</b>

Reconciliation of Capital investment to Purchase of property, plant and equipment (PP&E) and intangibles (cash effective)	Total ZSE Group	31 December 2013		
		Deconsolidation of subsidiaries	ZSE discontinued operations	ZSE continuing operations
<b>Capital investment</b>	<b>75,000</b>	<b>(62,866)</b>	<b>823</b>	<b>11,311</b>
Assets acquired but not paid for	(5,940)	1,673	-	(4,267)
Payments to assets acquired in prior periods	5,314	(2,252)	-	3,062
<b>Purchase of PP&amp;E and intangibles (cash effective)</b>	<b>74,374</b>	<b>(63,445)</b>	<b>823</b>	<b>10,106</b>



## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

### 5 Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations

The requirement to legally unbundle the distribution business from other commercial activities of vertically integrated electricity companies has been established by the European directive No. 2003/54 on common rules for internal market with electricity. The directive has been transposed into Slovak legislation by the Act on energy (No. 656/2004 Coll.) effective until 31 August 2012. The Act prescribed legal unbundling of distribution business by 30 June 2007 at the latest which was met by the Company at that time as vertically integrated company.

Subsequently at the European level was adopted so-called third energy package of the EU in area of electricity by a Directive of EU Parliament and Council 2009/72 dated 13 July 2009 on common rules for internal market with electricity and repealing Directive 2003/54. Directive 2009/72 has been transposed into Slovak legislation by the Act on energy (No.251/2012 Coll.) effective from 1 September 2012 and the Act on regulation in network industries (No. 250/2012 Coll.) equally effective from 1 September 2012. Following the so-called third energy package the overall independence of Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s., as the operator of distribution business and part of vertically integrated company, was strengthened. Strengthening the independence took place by incorporation of „Services for electricity distribution division“ (“Distribution services division“) as part of the Company into own organizational structure of the operator of distribution business by selling part of the business effective from 1 January 2014.

The assets and liabilities related to Distribution services division of the Company have been presented at 31 December 2013 as held for sale following the Shareholders general meeting decision dated 5 December 2013 where the intention to sell Distribution services division to its subsidiary Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. was approved. Core business activities of the Division were mainly electricity network construction, maintenance and calibration of network elements for company Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. The transfer of employees of the Division was also part of this transaction. The transaction was completed during the year 2014.

	Year ended 31 December	
	2014	2013
Cash flows from operating activities	-	10,984
Cash flows from investing activities	-	(823)
Cash flows from financing activities	-	-
<b>Total cash flows</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>10,161</b>

(a) Assets classified as held for sale

	As at 31 December	
	2014	2013
Property, plant and equipment	-	1,377
Intangible assets	-	3,331
Deferred income tax asset	-	1,595
Inventories	-	1,277
Trade and other receivables including inter-company	-	35,202
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>42,782</b>

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

(b) Liabilities classified as held for sale

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Trade and other payables	-	14,485
Pension and other provisions for liabilities and charges	-	5,362
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>19,847</b>

(c) Analysis of the result of discontinued operations, and the result recognised on the re-measurement of assets or disposal group

	<b>Year ended 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Revenues	-	109,676
Cost of sales	-	(76,228)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>33,448</b>
Operating expenses	-	(26,421)
Other operating income	-	38
<b>Profit from operations</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>7,065</b>
<b>Finance costs</b>		
Interest expenses	-	(187)
<b>Net finance costs</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(187)</b>
<b>Profit before tax from discontinued operations</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6,878</b>
Income tax expense	-	(1,615)
<b>Profit for the year from discontinued operations</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,263</b>
Other comprehensive income from discontinued operations	-	477
<b>Total comprehensive income from discontinued operations</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,740</b>

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)

### 6 Property, plant and equipment

	Land	Buildings, halls, building sites and network constructions	Machinery, fixtures, fittings and equipment, vehicles and other assets	Capital work in progress including advances (CIP)	Total
<b>As at 1 January 2013</b>					
Cost	4,450	43,070	32,684	5,606	85,810
Accumulated depreciation including impairment charge	-	(13,982)	(25,989)	-	(39,971)
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>4,450</b>	<b>29,088</b>	<b>6,695</b>	<b>5,606</b>	<b>45,839</b>
<b>Year ended 31 December 2013</b>					
Additions	-	-	-	7,964	7,964
Transfers	327	1,636	4,209	(6,172)	-
Depreciation charge	-	(1,189)	(1,852)	-	(3,041)
Transfer to assets held for sale (Note 5)	-	-	(1,288)	(89)	(1,377)
Disposals	(87)	(302)	-	117	(272)
<b>Closing net book value</b>	<b>4,690</b>	<b>29,233</b>	<b>7,764</b>	<b>7,426</b>	<b>49,113</b>
<b>As at 31 December 2013</b>					
Cost	4,690	43,798	26,874	7,426	82,788
Accumulated depreciation including impairment charge	-	(14,565)	(19,110)	-	(33,675)
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>4,690</b>	<b>29,233</b>	<b>7,764</b>	<b>7,426</b>	<b>49,113</b>
<b>Year ended 31 December 2014</b>					
Additions	-	-	-	4,381	4,381
Transfers	-	5,365	3,063	(8,428)	-
Depreciation charge	-	(1,184)	(1,977)	-	(3,161)
Disposals	(6)	(36)	(135)	(24)	(201)
Other	(269)	(16)	-	-	(285)
<b>Closing net book value</b>	<b>4,415</b>	<b>33,362</b>	<b>8,715</b>	<b>3,355</b>	<b>49,847</b>
<b>As at 31 December 2014</b>					
Cost	4,415	48,996	28,884	3,355	85,650
Accumulated depreciation including impairment charge	-	(15,634)	(20,169)	-	(35,803)
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>4,415</b>	<b>33,362</b>	<b>8,715</b>	<b>3,355</b>	<b>49,847</b>

At 31 December 2014 and at 31 December 2013 the Company did not lease any fixed assets leased as finance lease (where Company is the lessee). At 31 December 2014 and at 31 December 2013 no property, plant and equipment was collateralized or pledged.

Non-current tangible assets are insured in Ergon Insurance Limited against damages caused by natural disasters and water from exchange up to the amount of EUR 249,619 thousand for buildings and building parts and up to amount of EUR 33,105 thousand for the machinery, equipment, fixture, fittings and other assets (2013: EUR 242,129 thousand and 40,445 thousand respectively).

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

**7 Intangible assets**

	<b>Computer software and other</b>	<b>Assets not yet available for use</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>At 1 January 2013</b>			
Cost	41,949	2,030	43,979
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	(31,068)	-	(31,068)
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>10,881</b>	<b>2,030</b>	<b>12,911</b>
<b>Year ended 31 December 2013</b>			
Additions	-	4,170	4,170
Transfers	1,637	(1,637)	-
Disposals	-	-	-
Transfer to assets held for sale (Note 5)	(1,795)	(1,536)	(3,331)
Amortisation charge	(5,029)	-	(5,029)
<b>Closing net book value</b>	<b>5,694</b>	<b>3,027</b>	<b>8,721</b>
<b>At 31 December 2013</b>			
Cost	38,465	3,027	41,492
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	(32,771)	-	(32,771)
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>5,694</b>	<b>3,027</b>	<b>8,721</b>
<b>Year ended 31 December 2014</b>			
Additions	15	2,050	2,065
Transfers	3,846	(3,846)	-
Disposals	(115)	-	(115)
Amortisation charge	(3,686)	-	(3,686)
<b>Closing net book value</b>	<b>5,754</b>	<b>1,231</b>	<b>6,985</b>
<b>At 31 December 2014</b>			
Cost	40,181	1,231	41,412
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	(34,427)	-	(34,427)
<b>Net book value</b>	<b>5,754</b>	<b>1,231</b>	<b>6,985</b>

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

### **8 Investment in subsidiaries and associates**

	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
At the beginning of the year	918,559	918,559
Additions	7	-
Disposals	630,690	-
Other	(1)	-
At the end of the year	<b>287,875</b>	<b>918,559</b>

The additions during the year 2014 represent the establishment of the foundation Nadácia ZSE, where the Company is its sole founder. Nadácia ZSE was incorporated on 4 August 2014 into the Register of Foundations of the Ministry of Interior of the Slovak Republic. Disposals during the year 2014 represent the decrease in share capital of the subsidiary Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. and sale of part of the Company's shareholding in the subsidiary ZSE MVE, s. r. o. (till 14 August 2014: ZSE prenos, s. r. o.).

On 30 June 2014, the Company as the sole shareholder of the company Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. approved the decrease in its share capital by EUR 630,684,461 by withdrawing 19 pieces of registered ordinary shares, each share of the nominal value of EUR 33,193,919 for the pay-out of EUR 630,684,461 to the shareholder. The reason and purpose of decrease in the share capital was the optimisation of internal capital structure of the company Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. and the whole ZSE Group. The decrease in the share capital was incorporated into the Commercial Register on 26 July 2014. At 31 December 2014, part of the pay-out for shares withdrawn in amount of EUR 630,000,000 is recognised as loan provided by the Company to its subsidiary Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. (Note 9).

On 26 June 2014, the Company sold part of its shareholding in the subsidiary ZSE MVE, s. r. o. (till 14 August 2014: ZSE prenos, s. r. o.) in amount of EUR 6 thousands to the subsidiary ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. (till 13 August 2014: Enermont s.r.o.). Change in shareholdings was incorporated into the Commercial Register on 15 July 2014.

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)

Name	Country of incorporation	% Ownership interest and voting rights held	Activities	Amount of investment at 31 December	
				2014	2013
ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. <sup>1)</sup>	Slovak Republic	100%	Engineering	2,200	2,200
ZSE Development, s.r.o.	Slovak Republic	100%	Trading activities	564	564
ZSE MVE, s. r. o. <sup>2)</sup>	Slovak Republic	11.3%	Electricity production	1	7
			Purchase and sale of electricity and gas		
ZSE Energia, a.s.	Slovak Republic	100%		6,725	6,725
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.	Slovak Republic	100%	Distribution of electricity	276,684	907,368
<b>Investment in subsidiaries</b>				<b>286,174</b>	<b>916,864</b>
E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o.	Slovak Republic	49%	IT services	1,105	1,105
<b>Investment in associates</b>				<b>1,105</b>	<b>1,105</b>
			Data and telecommunication services		
Energotel, a.s.	Slovak Republic	20%		525	525
<b>Investment in joint ventures</b>				<b>525</b>	<b>525</b>
Other				71	65
<b>Total</b>				<b>287,875</b>	<b>918,559</b>

### Notes:

- 1) Based on resolution of sole partner dated 31 July 2014 the subsidiary Enermont s.r.o. was renamed to ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. Change of business name was registered into the Commercial Register on 14 August 2014.
- 2) Based on resolution of sole partner dated 28 June 2014 the subsidiary ZSE prenos, s. r. o. was renamed to ZSE MVE, s. r. o. Change of business name was registered into the Commercial Register on 15 August 2014.

	Assets	Liabilities	Revenues	Profit	% Interest held
<b>2014*</b>					
ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o.	3,724	1,039	3,541	238	100%
ZSE Development, s.r.o.	607	-	-	(6)	100%
ZSE MVE, s. r. o.	1,753	1,719	280	28	11.3%
ZSE Energia, a.s.	121,461	102,284	829,439	8,920	100%
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.	1,000,197	865,930	432,944	53,108	100%
E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o.	5,431	2,196	16,939	823	49%
Energotel, a.s.	12,814	5,574	13,278	1,729	20%

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)

	Assets	Liabilities	Revenues	Profit	% Interest held
<b>2013</b>					
ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o.	19,504	13,232	51,432	3,826	100%
ZSE Development, s.r.o.	624	9	-	(6)	100%
ZSE MVE, s.r.o.	5	-	-	-	100%
ZSE Energia, a.s.	158,886	136,014	890,119	12,815	100%
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.	1,002,177	237,202	573,284	55,330	100%
E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o.	6,922	3,723	16,765	786	49%
Energotel, a.s.	12,954	1,924	12,718	997	20%

\*) As at the date of authorisation of these separate financial statements for issue, the audited financial statements of all subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures for the year ended 31 December 2014 were not available. The table is prepared based on preliminary non-audited financial statements for the year then ended.

## 9 Loans provided

An overview of loans provided is presented in the table below:

	As at 31 December	
	2014	2013
Loans provided – Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.	630,000	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>630,000</b>	-
from this: short-term part	-	-

More details about provided loans are presented in the table below:

	Principal in EUR	Interest	Maturity date
Loan 1	315 000 000	3.04% p.a.	1.10.2018
Loan 2	315 000 000	4.14% p.a.	1.10.2023
<b>Total</b>	<b>630 000 000</b>		

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

**10 Financial instruments by category**

The reconciliation of classes of financial instruments with measurement categories under IAS 39 is as follows:

<b>As at 31 December 2014</b>	<b>Loans and receivables</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Assets as per balance sheet</b>		
Loans provided (Note 9)	630,000	<b>630,000</b>
Trade receivables (Note 12)	3,225	<b>3,225</b>
Other receivables including other accrued income (Note 12)	611	<b>611</b>
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 13)	30,063	<b>30,063</b>
Receivables from cash-pooling (Note 17)	2,986	<b>2,986</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>666,885</b>	<b>666,885</b>
<hr/>		
<b>As at 31 December 2013</b>	<b>Loans and receivables</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Assets as per balance sheet</b>		
Trade receivables (Note 12)	1,067	<b>1,067</b>
Other receivables including other accrued income (Note 12)	25	<b>25</b>
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 13)	21,598	<b>21,598</b>
Receivables from cash-pooling (Note 17)	3,954	<b>3,954</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>26,644</b>	<b>26,644</b>
<hr/>		
<b>As at 31 December 2014</b>	<b>Other financial liabilities – carried at amortised cost</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Liabilities as per balance sheet</b>		
Trade payables (Note 15)	4,791	<b>4,791</b>
Issued bonds (Note 16)	631,889	<b>631,889</b>
Liabilities from cash-pooling (Note 17)	24,149	<b>24,149</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>660,829</b>	<b>660,829</b>
<hr/>		
<b>As at 31 December 2013</b>	<b>Other financial liabilities – carried at amortised cost</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Liabilities as per balance sheet</b>		
Bank overdrafts (Note 13)	1	<b>1</b>
Trade payables (Note 15)	14,675	<b>14,675</b>
Issued bonds (Note 16)	631,316	<b>631,316</b>
Liabilities from cash-pooling (Note 17)	38,011	<b>38,011</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>684,003</b>	<b>684,003</b>



**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

**11 Inventories**

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Materials and spare parts	52	20
<b>Total inventories</b>	<b>52</b>	<b>20</b>

The inventory items are shown after provision for slow-moving materials and spare parts of EUR 2 thousand (31 December 2013: EUR 2 thousand).

Movements in provision for slow-moving items and spare parts for year ended 31 December 2014 are presented below:

	<b>At 1 January 2014</b>	<b>Set-up</b>	<b>Release</b>	<b>At 31 December 2014</b>
Materials and spare parts	2	-	-	2
<b>Total</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2</b>

The cost of inventories recognized as expense and included in 'Cost of sales' (Note 21) amounted to EUR 2,078 thousand (2013: EUR 4,915 thousand).

**12 Trade and other receivables**

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Trade receivables not yet due	1,868	273
Individually impaired trade receivables	120	7,320
Less: Provision for impairment of receivables	(99)	(7,275)
Trade receivables – net	1,889	318
Receivables to subsidiaries not yet due	1,306	730
Receivables to subsidiaries past due but not impaired	30	19
Receivables to subsidiaries – total	1,336	749
<b>Subtotal</b>	<b>3,225</b>	<b>1,067</b>
Prepayments	247	223
Other receivables and other accrued income (Note 10)	611	25
<b>Total trade and other receivables</b>	<b>4,083</b>	<b>1,315</b>

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

The structure of trade receivables and other receivables by maturity is as follows:

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Receivables within due date	4,032	1,251
Overdue receivables	150	7,339
Less: Provision for impairment of receivables	(99)	(7,275)
<b>Total trade and other receivables</b>	<b>4,083</b>	<b>1,315</b>

As of 31 December 2014, trade receivables of EUR 120 thousand (2013: EUR 7,320 thousand) were impaired and provided for. The amount of the provision was EUR 99 thousand as of 31 December 2014 (2013: EUR 7,275 thousand). The individually impaired receivables mainly relate to customers, which are in difficult economic situations. It was assessed that a portion of these impaired receivables is expected to be recovered.

The ageing of these receivables was as follows:

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
1 to 30 days	19	39
31 to 60 days	-	-
61 to 90 days	-	-
91 to 120 days	3	5
121 to 180 days	-	1
181 to 360 days	6	16
Over 360 days	92	7,259
<b>Total individually impaired receivables</b>	<b>120</b>	<b>7,320</b>

The movements in the provision for impairment of trade receivables are recognized in the Statement of comprehensive income under Other operating income. Movements are presented in the table below:

	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
At the beginning of the year	7,275	7,627
Additional provision for receivables impairment	-	78
Unused amounts reversed	(163)	(157)
Transfer to assets classified as held for sale	-	(81)
Receivables written off during the year as uncollectible	(7,013)	(192)
<b>At the end of the year</b>	<b>99</b>	<b>7,275</b>

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

Provision for impairment of receivables is calculated in the amount of 100% of the value of individual receivables from companies in bankruptcy and receivables subject to court proceedings. Provision for impairment of other receivables is calculated based on ageing analysis of individual receivables and the type of the customer.

	As at 31 December	
	2014	2013
Receivables from Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.	1,246	355
Receivables from ZSE Energia, a.s.	74	58
Receivables from ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. (till 13 August 2014: Enermont s.r.o.)	16	333
Receivables from ZSE Development, s.r.o.	-	3
	<b>1,336</b>	<b>749</b>
Receivables to subsidiaries not yet due	1,306	730
Receivables past due but not impaired	30	19
<b>Receivables to subsidiaries</b>	<b>1,336</b>	<b>749</b>

As of 31 December 2014, receivables to subsidiaries amounting to 30 thousand EUR were past due (at 31 December 2013: EUR 19 thousand), no receivables to subsidiaries are impaired (at 31 December 2013: EUR 0 thousand).

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables as of 31 December 2014 and 2013 are not substantially different from their fair value.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is limited by the carrying value of receivables. As of 31 December 2014 and 2013, there is a significant concentration of credit risk with respect of receivables within the Group towards Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. and ZSE Energia, a.s. The Company manages this exposure through cash-pooling agreements (Note 17).

The carrying amounts of all the Company's trade and other receivables are denominated in EUR. The Company does not hold any collateral as security of the receivables.

No receivables have been pledged in favour of a bank or a pledge. There are no other restrictions relating to Company's receivables.

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

**13 Cash and cash equivalents**

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Cash at bank and in hand	24,930	21,465
Short term bank deposits	5,133	133
<b>Total (Note 10)</b>	<b>30,063</b>	<b>21,598</b>

Cash and cash equivalents include the following for the purposes of the cash flows statement:

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Cash at bank and in hand	24,930	21,465
Short term bank deposits	5,133	133
Bank overdrafts (Note 10)	-	(1)
<b>Total</b>	<b>30,063</b>	<b>21,597</b>

The effective interest rate on short term bank deposits was 0.1% in the year ended 31 December 2014 (in the year ended 31 December 2013: 0.15%) and these deposits had an average maturity of 1 day (in the year ended 31 December 2013: 1 day). As at 31 December 2014 Cash and cash equivalents were fully available to the Company's use excluding the restricted cash in the amount of EUR 133 thousand (as at 31 December 2013: EUR 133 thousand).

The cash and short-term deposits are kept by the Company in 4 banks (2013: 4 banks). The credit quality of cash in the bank and bank deposits can be assessed by external credit ratings (Moody's and Fitch's) at 31 December 2014:

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
<b>Cash at bank</b>		
Banks rates – A1 (Moody's)	12,197	-
Banks rates – A3 (Moody's)	32	21,458
Banks rates – Baa1 (Moody's)	12,697	-
Banks rates – A (Fitch's)	4	7
	<b>24,930</b>	<b>21,465</b>
<b>Short-term bank deposits</b>		
Banks rates – Baa1 (Moody's)	5,133	-
Banks rates – A3 (Moody's)	-	133
	<b>5,133</b>	<b>133</b>
<b>Total cash in the bank and short-term bank deposits</b>	<b>30,063</b>	<b>21,598</b>

All balances are neither past due nor impaired.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **14 Shareholders' equity**

The total authorized number of ordinary shares is 5,934,594 shares with a par value of EUR 33.19 per share, representing the share capital of EUR 196,969 thousand. All authorized shares are issued and fully paid in. The Company does not have any share capital subscribed but not recorded in the Commercial Register.

No changes in share capital of the Company occurred during the year 2014 and year 2013. As at 31 December 2014 the total number of 3,026,643 shares (51%) is owned by the Slovak Republic represented by the Ministry of Economics of the Slovak Republic (till 31 July 2014: National Property Fund of the Slovak Republic, Note 1); 2,314,492 shares (39%) are owned by E. ON Slovensko, a.s. and 593,459 (10%) shares are owned by E.ON Energie AG, Munich, Germany.

Legal reserve fund is obligatorily created from profit of the Company in accordance with the Slovak Commercial Code, section 67. The minimum prescribed creation of the Legal reserve fund is specified in section 217 of the Commercial Code and it defines that the Company is obliged to create legal reserve fund in the amount of 10% of its share capital at the time of the incorporation of the Company. This amount must be increased annually by at least 10% from net profit, until the Legal reserve fund achieves 20% of the share capital, which was already fulfilled by the Company. Use of this fund is restricted under the Commercial Code only to cover losses of the Company and it is not a distributable reserve. Legal reserve fund amounted to EUR 39,421 thousand as at 31 December 2014 (as at 31 December 2013: EUR 39,421 thousand).

Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company on its session held on 8 November 2013 approved cancellation of the purpose-built Other funds created from profit and transfer of their balance in total amount of EUR 45,467 thousand into the retained earnings. At the date of cancellation, Other funds include the regional development fund amounting to EUR 12,463 thousand, which has been set up in 2004 based on the agreement of Company's shareholders, the distribution network recovery fund amounting to EUR 9,958 thousand set up in 2005 based on the agreement of Company's shareholders and by initiative of Ministry of Economics of Slovak Republic, and the investment base fund amounting to EUR 23,046 thousand, which was set up in 2006.

Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 8 November 2013 approved distribution of accumulated retained earnings of the Company for the payment of an extraordinary dividend to the Company's shareholders in amount of EUR 619,501 thousand. These dividends were paid during November 2013.

General Meeting of the Company held on 30 May 2014 approved the statutory financial statements for previous accounting period and the distribution of 2013 profit amounting to EUR 97,667 thousand as follows:

Appropriation to the social fund	EUR	454	thousand
Dividends paid	EUR	52,213	thousand
Transfer to retained earnings	EUR	45,000	thousand

Dividend per share represents EUR 8.80 for the year ended 31 December 2014 (2013: EUR 177.50 per share).

The accumulated profits of the Company at 31 December 2014 available for profit distribution amounted to EUR 106,820 thousand (2013: EUR 97,670 thousand). The Decision on the use of the 2014 profit of EUR 61,361 thousand will be made by the General Meeting.

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

**15 Trade and other payables**

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Trade payables (Note 10)	4,791	14,675
	<u>4,791</u>	<u>14,675</u>
<b>Other payables and accrued expenses</b>		
Payables to employees	580	531
Social security	336	394
Accrued personnel expenses	1,746	2,120
Other accrued liabilities	1,100	667
VAT payable (Note 32)	542	951
Other payables	239	366
	<u>4,543</u>	<u>5,029</u>
	<b><u>9,334</u></b>	<b><u>19 704</u></b>

Out of the total payables at 31 December 2014, overdue payables are EUR 200 thousand (at 31 December 2013: EUR 240 thousand). All other payables are not yet due.

The fair value of trade and other payables is not significantly different from their carrying amount. The carrying value of Company's payables is denominated mostly in Euro.

**Social fund**

Appropriations to and withdrawals from the social fund during the accounting period are shown in the following table:

	<b>Year ended at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Opening balance at 1 January	8	130
Appropriations expensed	558	1,496
Usage	(558)	(1 602)
Transfer to liabilities classified as held for sale	-	(16)
<b>Closing balance at 31 December</b>	<b><u>8</u></b>	<b><u>8</u></b>

**16 Issued bonds**

An overview of issued bonds is presented in the table below:

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2013</b>	<b>2012</b>
<b>Non-current</b>		
Bonds	627,775	627,178
<b>Current</b>		
Bonds including unpaid interests	4,114	4,138
<b>Total</b>	<b><u>631,889</u></b>	<b><u>631,316</u></b>

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

The Company issued bonds on 14 October 2013 registered in form in name of bearer. Interest revenues from bonds are due on annual basis. They were accepted to quoted regulated market of the Irish Stock Exchange, Dublin. Managers of the bonds issue were following companies: Citigroup Global Markets Limited, London, Great Britain; Raiffeissen Bank International AG, Wien, Austria and Société Générale, Paris, France. More details about issued bonds are presented in the table below:

	Emission amount in thousand EUR	Emission rate	Interest	Maturity date
ISIN: XS0979598207 series 1	315,000	100%	2.875% p.a.	14.10.2018
ISIN: XS0979598462 series 2	315,000	99.814%	4.000% p.a.	14.10.2023
<b>Total</b>	<b>630,000</b>			

### 17 Receivables and Liabilities from cash pooling

	As at 31 December	
	2014	2013
Receivables from cash pooling (Note 10, 32)	2,986	3,954
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,986</b>	<b>3,954</b>

	As at 31 December	
	2014	2013
Liabilities from cash pooling (Note 10, 32)	24,149	38,011
<b>Total</b>	<b>24,149</b>	<b>38,011</b>

The Company has concluded with its subsidiaries and associate a cash-pooling agreement. Based on this agreement the available cash is managed by the Company. If the case of additional financing needs the cash from the cash pool of the Company is made available to subsidiaries and associate.

The fair value of the cash-pooling liabilities approximates their carrying value.

Receivables from cash pooling from subsidiaries:

	As at 31 December	
	2014	2013
ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. (till 13 August 2014: Enermont s.r.o.)	-	3,954
ZSE MVE, s. r. o. (till 14 August 2014: ZSE prenos, s. r. o.)	1,630	-
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.	1,356	-
<b>Total (Note 32)</b>	<b>2,986</b>	<b>3,954</b>

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

Liabilities from cash pooling to subsidiaries and associate:

	As at 31 December	
	2014	2013
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.	-	27
ZSE Energia, a.s.	22,105	37,368
ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. (till 13 August 2014: Enermont s.r.o.)	844	-
ZSE Development, s.r.o.	605	581
E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o.	595	35
<b>Total liabilities from cash pooling (Note 32)</b>	<b>24,149</b>	<b>38,011</b>

## 18 Deferred income taxes

Deferred income taxes are calculated in the whole amount on temporary differences under the balance sheet liability method using a principal tax rate of 22% (2013: 22%).

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current asset against current liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate to the same fiscal authority.

As of yearend 2013 the Slovak tax legislation was amended, based on which the corporate income tax rate decreases from 23% to 22%, effective from 1 January 2014.

The offset amounts are as follows:

	As at 31 December	
	2014	2013
<b>Deferred tax asset:</b>		
to be recovered after more than 12 months	392	538
to be recovered within 12 months	346	408
	<u>738</u>	<u>946</u>
<b>Deferred tax liability:</b>		
to be recovered after more than 12 months	(2,052)	(1,982)
to be recovered within 12 months	(272)	(136)
	<u>(2,324)</u>	<u>(2,118)</u>
<b>Total deferred tax (liability)/asset</b>	<b>(1,586)</b>	<b>(1,172)</b>



## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year was as follows:

	As at 1 January 2014 continuing operations	As at 1 January 2014 discontinued operations	(Charged) / credited to the profit or loss	(Charged)/ credited to other comprehensive income	As at 31 December 2014
Non-current tangible assets	(2,118)	(140)	(66)	-	(2,324)
Pension liability and similar provisions	477	1,179	(1,198)	(35)	423
Other provisions and accrued expenses	380	555	(625)	-	310
Provisions against bad debts	89	1	(85)	-	5
<b>Total</b>	<b>(1,172)</b>	<b>1,595</b>	<b>(1,974)</b>	<b>(35)</b>	<b>(1,586)</b>

	As at 1 January 2013	(Charged)/ credited to the profit or loss	(Charged)/ credited to other comprehensive income	Transfer to liabilities classified as held for sale	As at 31 December 2013
Non-current tangible assets	(2,066)	(192)	-	140	(2,118)
Pension liability and similar provisions	1,846	-	(190)	(1,179)	477
Other provisions and accrued expenses	1,173	(238)	-	(555)	380
Provisions against bad debts	144	(54)	-	(1)	89
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,097</b>	<b>(484)</b>	<b>(190)</b>	<b>(1,595)</b>	<b>(1,172)</b>

### 19 Pension and other provisions for liabilities and charges

	Pensions and other staff benefits (a)	Total
<b>As at 1 January 2014</b>	<b>2,164</b>	<b>2,164</b>
Additional provisions	-	-
Used/paid during year	(95)	(95)
Reversal on unused provisions	(147)	(147)
<b>As at 31 December 2014</b>	<b>1,922</b>	<b>1,922</b>

	As at 31 December	
Analysis of total provisions	2014	2013
Non-current	1,759	2,035
Current	163	129
	<b>1,922</b>	<b>2,164</b>

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

**(a) Pension and other staff benefits**

The following amounts have been recognized with respect of the defined benefit pension plan and other long-term employee benefits:

*(i) post-employment benefits*

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Present value of unfunded retirement obligations	1,642	1,799
<b>Liability in the balance sheet</b>	<b>1,642</b>	<b>1,799</b>

The amounts recognised in the profit or loss are as follows:

	<b>Year ended 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Current service cost from continuing operations	- 26	123
Interest expense from continuing operations	56	55
<b>Total charge from continuing operations</b>	<b>30</b>	<b>178</b>
Current service cost from discontinued operations	-	299
Interest expense from discontinued operations	-	153
<b>Total charge from discontinued operations</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>452</b>

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations are:

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Present value of unfunded retirement obligations at beginning of the year	1,799	6,812
Current service cost from continuing operations	(26)	123
Interest expense from continuing operations	56	55
Paid	(56)	(205)
Other	1	(1)
Actuarial (gains)/losses from continuing operations	(132)	(316)
Current service cost from discontinued operations	-	299
Interest expense from discontinued operations	-	153
Actuarial (gains)/losses from discontinued operations	-	(765)
Transfer to liabilities classified as held for sale	-	(4,356)
<b>Present value of unfunded retirement obligations at the end of the year</b>	<b>1,642</b>	<b>1,799</b>

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

The principal actuarial assumptions and data to determine the provision for retirement were as follows:

An average number of employees at 31 December 2013	367
Percentage of employees, who will terminate their employment with ZSE prior to retirement (withdrawal rate)	4.65% p.a.
Expected salary increases short-term	3.5% p.a.
Expected salary increases long-term	3.3% p.a.
Discount rate	2.0% p.a.

An average number of employees at 31 December 2013	1,243
Percentage of employees, who will terminate their employment with ZSE prior to retirement (withdrawal rate)	4.21% p.a.
Expected salary increases short-term	3.5% p.a.
Expected salary increases long-term	3.3% p.a.
Discount rate	3.5% p.a.

(ii) *other long-term benefits (life and work jubilee bonuses)*

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Present value of unfunded obligations	280	365
<b>Liability in the balance sheet</b>	<b>280</b>	<b>365</b>

The amounts recognised in the profit or loss are as follows:

	<b>Year ended 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Current service cost from continuing operations	(32)	25
Interest expense from continuing operations	12	12
<b>Total charge from continuing operations</b>	<b>(20)</b>	<b>37</b>
Current service cost from discontinued operations	-	69
Interest expense from discontinued operations	-	34
<b>Total charge from discontinued operations</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>103</b>

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligation are:

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Present value of the obligation at beginning of the year	365	1 214
Current service cost from continuing operations	(32)	25
Interest expense from continuing operations	12	12
Paid	(39)	(202)
Actuarial (gains)/losses from continuing operations	(26)	64
Current service cost from discontinued operations	-	69
Interest expense from discontinued operations	-	34
Actuarial (gains)/losses from discontinued operations	-	154
Transfer to liabilities classified as held for sale	-	(1,005)
<b>Present value of unfunded retirement obligations at the end of the year</b>	<b>280</b>	<b>365</b>
	<b>Year ended 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Remeasurement component - actuarial (gain)/loss from continuing operations recognized in other comprehensive income		
- on post-employment benefits	(132)	(316)
- on other long-term benefits	(26)	64
<b>Total from continuing operations</b>	<b>(158)</b>	<b>(252)</b>
Remeasurement component - actuarial (gain)/loss from discontinued operations recognized in other comprehensive income		
- on post-employment benefits	-	(765)
- on other long-term benefits	-	154
<b>Total from discontinued operations</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(611)</b>

**20 Revenues**

Revenues include the following:

	<b>Year ended 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Services provided to subsidiaries, associates and to the shareholder	57,118	58,584
Revenue from sale of electrometers and other material to subsidiaries	-	2,146
Other revenues	1,121	560
	<b>58,239</b>	<b>61,290</b>

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

**21 Cost of sales**

The following amounts have been charged to cost of sales:

	Year ended 31 December	
	2014	2013
Subcontracted services	2,884	-
Cost of equipment and spare parts	2,078	4,915
Other	1,326	1,266
	<b>6,288</b>	<b>6,181</b>

**22 Operating expenses**

	Year ended 31 December	
	2014	2013
Wages and salaries	8,299	10,155
Pension costs – defined contribution plans	1,266	1,461
Other social costs	3,175	3,553
	<b>12,740</b>	<b>15,169</b>
IT maintenance fees	9,937	10,332
Depreciation (Note 6)	3,446	2,764
Amortisation (Note 7)	3,686	4,153
Rental costs	3,716	4,497
Post and telecommunication costs	3,218	3,266
Call centre services	2,881	2,888
Advisory services	1,754	2,005
Other repairs and maintenance	846	806
Other operating expenses	1,350	451
Advertising	482	606
Security services	1,257	1,172
Energotel services	674	612
Travel expenses	97	165
Repairs and maintenance of machinery	349	375
Audit of financial statements	58	105
Other non-audit services	19	346
Other purchased services	1,501	5,292
	<b>48,011</b>	<b>55,004</b>

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

### **23 Dividend income**

The Company had dividend income from following companies:

	Year ended 31 December	
	2014	2013
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.	48,630	41,823
ZSE Energia, a.s.	12,674	23,811
ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. (till 13 August 2014: Enermont s.r.o.)	3,818	24,433
E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o.	385	233
ZSE Development, s.r.o.	-	3,534
Other	244	274
	<b>65,751</b>	<b>94,108</b>

### **24 Other operating income**

	Year ended 31 December	
	2014	2013
Income from rental	2,675	1,613
Gain on sale of part of the business	2,521	-
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	171	570
Other	1,785	1,368
	<b>7,152</b>	<b>3,551</b>

### **25 Finance expenses**

	Year ended 31 December	
	2014	2013
Interest expenses:		
- Interests from bonds	21,656	4,687
- other interests	118	140
Other finance expenses:		
- finance expenses related to bonds	573	128
- other	192	229
	<b>22,539</b>	<b>5,184</b>

### **26 Finance income**

	Year ended 31 December	
	2014	2013
Interests from loans to Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.	9,235	-
Other interests	87	155
	<b>9,322</b>	<b>155</b>

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)

### 27 Income tax expense

The reconciliation between the reported income tax charge and the theoretical amount that would arise using the statutory tax rates is as follows:

	Year ended 31 December	
	2014	2013
Income before tax, from this:	63,626	99,613
<i>income before tax from continuing operations</i>	63,626	92,735
<i>income before tax from discontinued operations</i>	-	6,878
Theoretical income tax at 22% (2013: 23%)	13,998	22,911
Dividend income not subject to tax	(14,465)	(21,645)
Income tax related to prior period	-	2
Effect of change of the tax rate to 22%	-	19
Effect of other comprehensive income to deferred tax	(35)	(190)
Other tax non-deductible items	2,767	849
<b>Total recognized income tax expense</b>	<b>2,265</b>	<b>1,946</b>
The tax charge for the period comprises:		
Deferred tax charge/(credit) (Note 18)	1,974	484
Tax charge in respect of current period	291	1,460
Income tax related to prior period	-	2
<b>Total, from this:</b>	<b>2,265</b>	<b>1,946</b>
<i>the tax charge from continuing operations</i>	2,265	331
<i>the tax charge from discontinued operations</i>	-	1,615

### 28 Contingencies

#### Taxation

Due to the fact that Slovak tax law contains certain provisions allowing for more than one interpretation, as well as the practice, developed in the generally unstable environment by the tax authority of making arbitrary judgements on business activities, management's interpretation of the Company's business activities may not coincide with the interpretation of these activities by the tax authorities. The fiscal years from 2008 through to 2013 remain open to tax inspection.

### 29 Commitments

#### (i) Capital commitments

At 31 December 2014 the Company concluded contracts for purchase of non-current assets in amount of EUR 1,962 thousand which are effective after this date (31 December 2013: EUR 4,288 thousand).

#### (ii) Operating lease commitments – the Company as lessee

The operating lease payments in year 2014 amounted to EUR 3,716 thousand (2013: EUR 4,506 thousand). These lease payments are recorded as expenses in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases for each of the following periods are due as follows:

	Year ended 31 December	
	2014	2013
No later than one year	2,636	2,466
Later than one year and no later than five years	5,851	5,770
Later than five years	717	438
	<b>9,204</b>	<b>8,674</b>

As at 31 December 2014 and as at 31 December 2013 the Company leases cars and various premises for business and administrative purposes under operating leasing contracts.

**30 Cash generated from operating activities**

	Note	Year ended 31 December	
		2014	2013
Profit before tax		63,626	99,613
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	6	3,446	3,041
Amortisation	7	3,686	5,029
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment		(171)	(448)
Profit on sale of part of the business		(2,521)	-
Interest income		(9,322)	(155)
Interest expense		21,774	5,014
Other expenditures related to issued bonds		573	-
Dividend income	23	(65,751)	(94,108)
Net movements in provisions		212	(591)
Other non-cash items movements		2	-
Changes in working capital:			
Inventories	11	(32)	328
Trade and other receivables		(2,776)	(3,043)
Receivables/Liabilities from cash pooling		(12,894)	(13,698)
Trade and other payables		(7,171)	7,428
<b>Cash generated from operating activities</b>		<b>(7,319)</b>	<b>8,410</b>

	Year ended 31 December	
	2014	2013
Net book value of sold asset	316	394
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	171	448
<b>Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment</b>	<b>487</b>	<b>842</b>



## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **31 Earnings per share**

#### *(i) Basic earnings per share*

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

Earnings per share are calculated as follows:

	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
Profit for the year	61,361	97,667
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (Note 14)	5,934,594	5,934,594
<b>Basic earnings per share (EUR per share)</b>	<b>10.340</b>	<b>16.457</b>

#### *(ii) Diluted earnings per share*

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. Company has no potential ordinary shares as of 31 December 2014 and 2013, and diluted earnings per share are the same as basic earnings per share.

## **Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

---

### **32 Related party transactions**

During the periods presented in these financial statements, the Company had transactions with following related parties:

- (i) Shareholders
  - The Slovak Republic represented by Ministry of Economics of the Slovak Republic (till 31 July 2014: National Property Fund)
  - E.ON Slovensko, a.s.
  - E.ON Energie AG
- (ii) Entities under common control of E.ON Group
  - E.ON Czech republic
  - E.ON Human Resources International GmbH, Hannover
  - E.ON Risk Consulting, Düsseldorf
  - E.ON Elektrárne s.r.o.
  - E.ON SE
  - E.ON Trend s.r.o.
  - Bioplyn Ladžany, s. r. o.\*
  - Bioplyn Cetín, s. r. o.\*
  - Bioplyn Hont, s.r.o.\*
  - Bioplyn Horovce, s. r. o.\*
- (iii) Subsidiaries
  - Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.
  - ZSE Energia, a.s.
  - ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. (till 13 August 2014: Enermont s.r.o.)
  - ZSE Development, s.r.o.
  - ZSE MVE, s. r. o. (till 14 August 2014: ZSE prenos, s. r. o.)
- (iv) Associates and joint ventures
  - E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o.
  - Energotel, a.s.

(v) Government related entities

The Slovak Government significantly influences the financial and operating policy decisions of the Company through its ownership of 51% of the shares of the Company subject to arrangements agreed in the Shareholders Agreement. Therefore the Slovak Government and the companies controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by the Slovak Government are classified as related parties of the Company ("Government related entities").

Routine trading transactions with the Slovak government, including its departments and agencies, and transactions between state-controlled entities, which are providers of public utilities and services, for which standard commercial terms and conditions have been applied, and which do not represent a significant portion of a type of transaction, are excluded from the scope of related party disclosures.

In case of disclosure of transactions with government related parties the Company has applied exemption under IAS 24 paragraph 25.

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

These financial statements contain aggregate information about significant transactions with government institutions and companies which are described below.

	<b>Year ended 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
<b>Payment of dividends to related parties</b>		
<i>(i) Shareholders</i>		
National Property Fund (NPF) (from 1 August 2014: Slovak Republic represented by Ministry of Economics of Slovak Republic)	26,629	355,629
E.ON Slovensko, a.s.	20,363	271,952
Payment of dividends to other shareholders	5,221	69,731
	<b>52,213</b>	<b>697,312</b>
	<b>Year ended 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
<b>Sales</b>		
<i>(i) Shareholders</i>		
E.ON Slovensko, a.s.	606	894
	<b>606</b>	<b>894</b>
<i>(ii) Entities under common control of E.ON Group</i>		
E.ON Elektrárne s.r.o.	3	12
E.ON Human Resources International GmbH, Hannover	55	61
E.ON Czech Republic	24	-
Bioplyn Ladzany, s. r. o.*	-	3
Bioplyn Cetín, s. r. o.*	-	5
Bioplyn Horovce, s. r. o.*	-	2
E.ON Energie AG	-	1
E.ON SE	4	-
	<b>86</b>	<b>84</b>
<i>(iii) Subsidiaries</i>		
ZSE Energia, a.s.	11,733	13,758
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.**)	47,136	148,108
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. – interest (Note 26)	9,235	-
ZSE Development, s.r.o.	9	9
ZSE MVE, s. r. o. (till 14 August 2014: ZSE prenos, s. r. o.)	1	-
ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. (till 13 August 2014: Enermont s.r.o.)	535	6,904
	<b>68,649</b>	<b>168,779</b>
<i>(iv) Associates and joint ventures</i>		
E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o.	635	588
Energotel, a.s.	1,102	1,102
	<b>1,737</b>	<b>1,690</b>
<i>(v) Government related entities</i>		
Total	5	585
<b>Total</b>	<b>71,083</b>	<b>172,032</b>

\*) valid until 31 December 2013

\*\*) This amount represents total billings towards Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. which also includes deferred revenues amounting to EUR 0 thousand (31 December 2013: EUR - 922 thousand) from construction work.

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

The Company's sales related mainly to supporting services provided to subsidiaries. The services sold to the subsidiaries and to the shareholder are provided based on service level agreements concluded for indefinite time period with cancellation notice of 3 months.

There are no other sales commitments with related parties as of 31 December 2014 other than disclosed above.

	<b>Year ended 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
<b>Purchases</b>		
<i>(i) Shareholders</i>		
E.ON Slovensko, a.s.	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<i>(ii) Entities under common control of E.ON Group</i>		
E.ON Human Resources International GmbH, Hannover	16	1,801
E.ON Risk Consulting, Düsseldorf	68	66
E.ON Czech republic	-	9
E.ON Trend s.r.o.	3	-
E.ON SE	20	-
E.ON Elektrárne s.r.o.	4	5
	<u>111</u>	<u>1,881</u>
<i>(iii) Subsidiaries</i>		
ZSE Energia, a.s.	979	818
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.	748	1,068
ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. (till 13 August 2014: Enermont s.r.o.)	34	43,699
	<u>1,761</u>	<u>45,585</u>
<i>(iv) Associates and joint ventures</i>		
EFR CEE Kft.	-	301
E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o.	12,667	15,575
Energotel, a.s.	1,697	1,772
	<u>14,364</u>	<u>17,648</u>
<i>(v) Government related entities</i>		
Total	253	531
<i>(vi) Taxes</i>		
Income tax (Note 27)	291	1,462
Property and motor vehicle tax	232	200
	<u>523</u>	<u>1,662</u>
<b>Total</b>	<u><b>17,012</b></u>	<u><b>67,307</b></u>

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

	As at 31 December	
	2014	2013
<b>Receivables</b>		
<i>(i) Shareholders</i>		
E.ON Slovensko, a.s.	-	57
	<b>-</b>	<b>57</b>
<i>(ii) Entities under common control of E.ON Group</i>		
E.ON Energie AG	-	1
E.ON Czech Republic	4	-
E.ON Human Resources International GmbH, Hannover	1,530	-
	<b>1,534</b>	<b>1</b>
<i>(iii) Subsidiaries</i>		
ZSE Energia, a.s.	74	67
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. – trade receivables	1,246	10,979
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. – amounts due from customers from contract work	-	24,429
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. – receivable from cash-pooling (Note 17)	1,356	-
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. – loans provided (Note 9)	630,000	-
ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. – trade receivables	16	335
ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. – receivables from cash-pooling (Note 17)	-	3,954
ZSE MVE, s. r. o. – receivables from cash-pooling (Note 17)	1,630	-
ZSE Development, s.r.o.	-	3
	<b>634,322</b>	<b>39,767</b>
<i>(iv) Associates and joint ventures</i>		
E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o.	24	48
Energotel, a.s.	107	107
	<b>131</b>	<b>155</b>
<i>(v) Government related entities</i>		
Total	-	105
<i>(vi) Taxes</i>		
Income tax receivable	1,101	992
	<b>1,101</b>	<b>992</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>637,088</b>	<b>41,077</b>

**Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.**

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

	<b>As at 31 December</b>	
	<b>2014</b>	<b>2013</b>
<b>Payables</b>		
<i>(i) Shareholders</i>		
E.ON Slovensko, a.s.	4	-
	<b>4</b>	<b>-</b>
<i>(ii) Subsidiaries</i>		
ZSE Energia, a.s. – trade payables	13	46
ZSE Energia, a.s – liabilities from cash-pooling (Note 17)	22,105	37,368
Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s.– liabilities from cash-pooling (Note 17)	-	27
ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. - trade payables	-	8,765
ZSE Energy Solutions, s.r.o. - liabilities from cash-pooling (Note 17)	844	-
ZSE Development, s.r.o. – liabilities from cash-pooling (Note 17)	605	581
	<b>23,567</b>	<b>46,787</b>
<i>(iii) Associates and joint ventures</i>		
E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o. – trade payables	2,693	6,084
E.ON Business Services Slovakia spol. s r. o. – liabilities from cash-pooling (Note 17)	595	35
Energotel, a.s.	71	128
	<b>3,359</b>	<b>6,247</b>
<i>(iv) Government related entities</i>		
Total	6	58
<i>(v) Taxes</i>		
VAT tax payable (Note 15)	542	951
	<b>542</b>	<b>951</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>27,478</b>	<b>54,043</b>

## Západoslovenská energetika, a.s.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2014 prepared  
in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union

*(All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise)*

(vi) key management personnel of the Company or its parent

Members of the Board of Directors  
Members of the Supervisory Board  
Divisional directors

	Year ended 31 December	
	2014	2013
<i>Board of directors and key management personnel</i>		
Salaries and short-term employee benefits	657	620
Pension costs – defined contribution plans	53	83
<b>Total</b>	<b>710</b>	<b>703</b>
<i>Supervisory board</i>		
Salaries and short-term employee benefits	124	108
Pension costs – defined contribution plans	21	34
<b>Total</b>	<b>145</b>	<b>142</b>

### 33 Events after the end of the reporting period

Extraordinary General Meeting of shareholders of the Company on its session held on 12 December 2014 approved the sale of part of the business, branch, which core business activities are mainly coordination, inspection and administration of communication with customers using distribution services and addressing their requests, to the subsidiary Západoslovenská distribučná, a.s. and branch, which core business activities are mainly provision of care and services for certain customer segments, to the subsidiary ZSE Energia, a.s. effective from 1 January 2015. The transfer of employees of these activities will be also part of both transactions. The completion date for the transactions is expected during the year 2015.

After 31 December 2014, no other significant events have occurred that would require recognition or disclosure in the 2014 financial statements.

.....  
Jochen Kley  
Chairman of the Board of Directors and CEO  
Written record of members of entity's statutory  
body

.....  
Marian Rusko  
Member of the Board of Directors  
Written record of members of entity's statutory  
body